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sycholo
ﬂﬂéa;sas Psy gy Janet M. Welsh
Boar Executive Secvetary

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6167

November 4, 2003

Emily Fisher/Nancy Pemberton
Pemberton & Associales

600 Townsend, Suite 329 E
San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: William Wilkins, Ph.D.
Complaint File #91-05

Dear Ms. Fisher and Pemberton:

Enclosed please find the copies of Dr, William Wilkin's complaint file as you have
requested. Because of the physical size of the file and the fact that it has been
over 10 years since the original complaint was filed, these documents may not be
in chronological order. Many people have gone through the file over the past 10
years and because of that, the individual documents may have been somewhat
shuffled.

There were a fotal of 202 copies made, we'll round it off to 200. Please remit to
fthe Board a check or money order for $20.00 plus the mailing costs of $3.95.

Execuﬁt;e Secretary

ooros .
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TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : 11/B3/26883 12:59
NAME

FAY  § 14155221586

TEL X

SER.# ; BROLZJIBG4452

DATE, TIME 1i/83 12:58
F NO. / 1601 6826165
DURATION Aa:pn: 29
PAGE(S) 82
RESULT OK
MODE STANDARD
ECM
PEMBERTON
& Associates

TC: -(:S-M'II‘ w-f ' SCL
paxnuveeR: (G0 ST - (o1 Lo F

FROM:

DATE: || fg5fo?>

Naney S. Pambarlen

R Wmdﬁm 'EJO&M.QS‘!

Total number of pages, including this cover letter:

If you do not receive all of the pages indicated above, please contact us at 415/522-0840.
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PEMBERTON

& Associates .

November 3. 2003

Afin: Janet Welsch

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Janet Welsch:

This letter is a request under the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act. A.C.A. § 25-19-101.
Accordingly, [ am requesting the release to me of the following:

A copy of the complete disciplinary file on William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. in the custody and
control of the Arkansas Board of Medical Examiners in Psychology.

Please let me know how much the file will cost and how to arrange payment.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Emily Fisher

600 Townsend, Suite 329 E » San Francisco, California 94103
Phone (415) 522-0840 « Fax (415) 522-1506 » nspemberton@earthlink.net
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PEMBERTON

& Associates
10 Tk Wl sch
raxumser: (G01) WS - () o F
FROM: Nancy S. Pemberton

oate: | [p3 03

B Im{:ﬂ'ﬁfmx\’im eﬂtﬁ—wag-(-

Tatal number of pages, including this cover lefter: 2_

If you do not receive all of the pages indicated above, please contact us at 415/522-0840.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The information contained in this fiucsimile messages is privileged and confidential
information only for the use of the individual or entity named above, If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of the message is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately notify us by telephoue, and return the
original facsimile to us at the address below via the U.S, Postal Service. Thank you,

600 Townsend, Suita 3298 « San Francisco, Califomia 94103

Phons (415) 522-0840 « Fax (415) 522-1506 - nspemberton@earthlink net
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l. | - RECEIVED
2 JUL%;ﬁ?
MERICAN w kel |
PSYCHOLOGICAL s'd..J féfé?/

ASSOCIATION

July 18, 1994
CONFIDENTIAL

Janet M. Welsh

Executive Secretary
Arkansas Board of

Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol

Suite 415

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Ms. Welsh:

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter and to thank
you for the materials relative to the disciplinary action taken
by the Arkansas Board against Dr. William Wilkins. I would,
however, appreciate receiving a copy of the Agreement Dr. Wilkins
was found to have violated.

= Your continued cooperation in this matter would be greatly

appreciated.
Sincerely,
%ﬁﬁm&ﬁLJkLLLﬂ
Patricia Green
Investigator
Office of Ethics
PG:su

750 Firsf Street, NE
Washingten, DC 20002-4242
{202) 336-5500

{202) 336-6123 TDD
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ASSOCIATION OF STATE AND PROVINCIAL PSYCROLOGY BOARDS
PORT ON DISCIPLI CTIO
(Refer ta Instructions on Reverae Side)

2. M\{‘-\ ns U\ 'O.H:;:Y\ E.c\u.iars,\
= Kesumed Names
o EEia \elpyille N

Tenesboro,

5 @mbouoood Exec Conter e 100, (a1 Stene S, - A
6 ARG ckory | Crossett . Ar 71635
r Cahdoayst s T

8.
ticensure, if By @uum d .
1 SSOULY | !
B ar ar S

Padcnclosg

10. gwig:.ﬂ%n!ém!lmv /LJ‘—%M NY % !:I =
L s | VAU

12. -

ATGIPaeE Length of Temparary ASHaR TaTe ASHoR Clearsd
DESCRIBE CASE BRIEFLY:

Pefmission is hereby given to the Association of State and Provincial Psychology Boards for the
release of this informaticn to interested parties,

Signature

Title

e - 003709
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Arkans :Board of
Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6167

September 10, 1992

Mr. John Wesley Hall, Jr.
Attorney at Law

523 W. Third Street
Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Dr. William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

Dear Mr. Hall:

The Board of Examiners in Psychology is im receipt of your letter
dated August 11, 1992, addressing two matters pertinent to your client
Dr. William E. Wilkins which are currently pending before the Board:

(1) A disciplinary action in the form of a Settlement Agreement
and (2) A certificate of registration. (1) Dr. William E. Wilkins has
not complied fully with the terms and Settlement Agreement pending
before the Beard. A letter detailing the requirements of the agresment
yet to be satisfied was sent to Dr. Wilkins, & copy of which was
forwarded to you under separate cover.

= (2) The Board previously found that Dr. Wilkins was not in
compliance  with A.C.A, §4-29-210(c)(2), and presently disciplinary
actions is pending against Dr. Wilkins., Attached to this letter is an
opinion from the Attorney Gemeral's Office, Assistant Attormey General,
Rick D. Hogan which supports the Finding of the Board. Disciplinary
action can be pending by way of a Settlement Agreement which has not
been finally satisfied.

Sincerely,

g el 2

Fielstein, Ph.D.
Chairman

RH/EF/jw
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF
EX2MINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

DR. WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
: No. 81-05
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Comes the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology in
agreement with Dr. William E. Wilkins, Ph.D., and state as
grounds for this Settlement Agreement as follows:

L

Dr. William E. Wilkins, Ph.D., is a licensed psychologist in
the State of Arkansas and holdé license #87-26P. Dr. Wilkins has
been licensed in the State since October 19, 1987.

i II.

After the receipt of a complaint, Board investigator Dr.
William E. Siegel, Ph.D. conducted an investigation of the Re-
spondent to determine whether he had violated Act 129 of 1955 as
codified in A.C.A. §17-96-301 et seg. or had committed negligent
or wrongful actions in the performance of his duties in violation
of the rules and regulations adopted by the Board.

IIT.

The Respondent has agreed to waive his right to a formal
hearing under A.C.A.’ §17—96-361i§; seq. and agrees to the fol-
lowing probationary stipulations:

' Iv.
The Respondent will cbtain a complete psychological evalua-

tion by a psychologist chosen by the Board.
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V.

The evaluating psychologist chosen by the Board will be
given access to the complaint and will discuss the nature of the
complaint and the reguested evaluation with the Board’s investi-
gator.

VI.

If this evaluation indicates factors which, in the opinion
of the Board, would impair the Respondent’s ability to practiée
psychology, this agreement may be modified by the Board to ad-

dress those impairments.

VII.

Respondent further agrees to choose, from a list of psycholo-
gisfs chosen by the Board, a licensed psychologist to supervise
his practice. 8Said supervisor will develop an appropriate reme-
dial plan and provide supervision of the Respondent’s practice.
This plan should be approved by the Board and will include, but
not be limited to: reading, coursework, workshops, or additional
training experiences deemed appropriate by the supervisor.

VIII,

Respondent further agrees that the supervision outlined in
paragraph VII. above shall continue for a minimum of six (&)
months and will not end until the Board receives a report from
the supervisor documenting his opinion on whether the Respondent
is able to continue to practice psychology.

' — R T,

Respondént further agrees that he will provide guarterly

reports from his supervisor to the Board describing the nature of

fhé_remédial program and the status of the Respondent’s practice.
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= ) ' X.

Respondent further agrees to refrain from providing either
assassment or therapy services in cases invelving current accusa-
tions of sexual abuse until the Board receives the appropriate
results from the required evaluation and quarterly reports sub-
mitted by the supervisor for the six (6) month period.

XTI, ‘

Respondent further agrees to pay all costs associated with

supervision and evaluation incurred as the fesult of this agree-

ment.

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees that failure to comply with any
of the provisions of this agreement shall be grounds for immedi-
~ate suspension and/or revocation of the Respondent’s license to

practice psychology.

! f)&)@e@_ﬁo

D¥< William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

Chair, B
in Psychol

STATE OF ERKANSAS}
S,
COUNTY OF PULASKI)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public, on this
___day of ¢ 1992, _

My Commission Expires

o ' NOTARY PUBLIC
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESFPONDENT
. License No. 87=26P : HEARING NO. 93=-05

ORDER AND NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF HEARING :
On its own motion, the Arkansas Board of Examinars in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
should be held on February 25, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. at the
oftices of the Arkansas State Board of Psycholegical
Examiners at 101 East Capztol, Suite 415, Little Rock, AR

72201.
4 ikt D i

This hearing will be conducted pursuant ta_tha‘authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. §17-96~101 et seq. and the
rules and regulations adopted by the Board thereuﬁﬁéf.
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a liqeﬁsed psycholegist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26P. Dr. Wilkens
ha§ been licensed in the State since October 13, 1987.
| . T

The respondent is hereby noti:ied of his right to appear
in person and with his atto:nay and prasent evidence to
confront the allegations that tne respondent did viclate the
stipulations entared into with the Board pursuant to A.C.A.
525-15—zoa(b) in a hearing held bafore the Board in the

following manner:
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A. That the respondent failed to develop and have
approved an appropriate remedial Plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to submit and have
approved a supervisor who is qualified to supervise the
respondent’s area of practice.

C. That the fespcndent failed to provide the Board with
documentation evidencing that he is qualified to practice
forensic psychology. _

' III.

The Board of examiners in Psychology has determined that

@ hearing should be held in order to resclve the allegatinns

‘ contained herein and to determine whether the respondent is

in violation of §17-96-203(3) and Rules 2.5(B) (4), (C)(1)
and (2), and 10.5(H) adopted thereunder-and if so, whether
any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probation 6: a
remedial/rehabilitation plan or any other penalty cansxstent

with the Board's authority.
Iv.

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances

shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respondent

fails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the

respondent’s absence. The ailegations in this Notice of
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Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent rails to appear or get a continuance of this
hearing.

V.

The Board will consider all relevant and material
testimony and evidence in order:to'detarmine whether there
is a vioclation of the Board’s Act or Rules.

WHEREFORE, the respondent is hereby notified and
requested to attend a hearing on February 25, 1994, at 9:00
a.m. at the offices of the Arkansas State Board of
Psychological Examiners at .101 East Capitol, Suita 415,
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201. The respondent may be heard
in person or by counsel and may:offer such witnessas,
affidavits, and documentary evidence in defense of the above
charges which are relevant and matgrial to the above
-charqes. The record will be completed on the date of the
hearing, after the Board has heard all testimcny from |
witnesses and any documents that will be introduced at'the
hearing. Nﬁ further exhibits, documents or testimony will
be included in the record after'the hearing is goncluded on

the above date. The respondent’s failure to appear on that

003716

ADD 2169



date may result in the immediate suspansioﬁ of his license

to practice as a psychologist in the State of Arkansas,

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
IN PSY¥CHOLOGY

Y L

[
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MICHAEL G. HAZLEWOOD, Pu.D.,
CLINICAL PSYCIOLOGIST

CLINICAL NRUNOPSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTANT
" rums orrice mos 330 v RECEIVED
NCRTH LTTTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72115 JUN 9 3 mz
O!PICE EXUER BY ASPOTRTNERY B Ans'd...veucennee

FAONE 224-9815

Evaluation of Willjam E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
CompTlaint No. 91-05

CorsuLT mE: WrLizak E. Wrikxns, Py.D. (Arxansas License No. 87-28P)

RerFerraL: Wrirpraw E. SreaeL, Pu.D.
Dave(s) Seew: Juws 12, 1992

RepoRT Dave: June 17, 1882

REASON FOR REFERRAL: At the request of the Arkansas Board of Examiners In
Faychology, this Individual, & Jonesboro-based, licensad psychologist engaged In
private pract|ce aslnce 1889, was seen to addrass the following specific Issuas, which
were detalled In a letter dated 11 May 1932 to the undersigned from Dr. Slagel:

1. Do you find any evidence of psychopathology, and if so, would this
pathology interfere with the abllity of br. Wilkins to provide clinical
services? - s

2. .Are you able to provide any Insight Into why this ethical violation
occurred? Do you attribute the violation to lack of knowledge or to
psychopathology? : '

' 3. " What Is your assessment of the potential for rehabllltation,
particularly In light of Dr. Wilkine contlnued denlal of wrongdoing?
Do you have any suggestions concerning the most appropriate method
of conducting supervislon or regarding the need for indlvidual
psychotherapy? . '

4. Basad on your assessment are there areas of practice that should
‘be restricted or limitad In any way?

for Inquiry Into the psychological practice of Dr. Wilklns from Dr. Anice Causey;
review of two subsequent responses, dated 15 March 91 and 19 Aprll 81, from Dr.

-Wilkins to the Arkansas Board of Examiners In Psychology; and, review of a letter,

dated 22 October 91, to Dr. Siegel from Dr. Wilkins. - Followlng this examination of
pertinent background Infarmation, there was telephone contact with Dr. Wilkins ta
request a copy of his resume and coples of the publications referenced |n his
October '91 letter to Dr. Slegel, with this contact additionally serving as an
opportunity to introduce myself and explain my percelved role In this evaluation,

003718

ADD 2171



wy

g

Rt

e W

o

Evaluation of Willlam E. Wllkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners In Psychology
Page 3 " . mE o ) : ' -

articulation of this requested Board Investigation indicating “the agenda of Dr.
Causey,” along with several disclosures establishing the perception on his part
that there was no ethical or professional violation committed. Of nots, statements
within this particular letter and the March '91 letter tended to Impugn the
integrity of Dr. Causey. Additionally, this correspondence to the Arkansas Board
contalned assertions of suspected “lilegal activities* apparently on the part of Dr,
Causey and Charter Lakeslde Hospltal, ccupled with mention of Involvement of an
attorney and being . . . In the middle of developing a varlety of other legal
procedures Involving both Dr. Causey and Charter Lake Side Hospital of Memphls.”

The October "81 letter to Dr. Slegel from Dr. Wilkins, as stated, was In responsa to
earller correspondence with Dr. Slegel. Thls letter, unlike the others to the
Arkansas Board, was more elaborate In terms of addressing the lesue ralsed by Dr.
Causey. Thle particular letter provided brief mentlon of his thres-year therapeutic
Involvement with the famlly of the teenage boy and daughter, disclosure that the
"young man In question was and Iz a patient of mine,”. and related detalls
regarding the Investigation of the allegation of sexual abuse, which was brought
to his attention by the mother of this family. - In description of procedures utilized
In this Investigation, there was no denlal of brief genital exposurs In his offics,

" -1hls reportedly conducted with the father present In the room and to confirm the

varaclty of the daughter's allegation of sexual abuse. - As reported, ‘ho clothing
was removed and no “pressuré or force” was employed, rather the boy voluntarlly
unzipped his pants In front of:Dr. Wilkins and the father with the genltal exposura
stated to last little more than ten seconds. Also, In this letter, numerous
references were cited to Justify this method of Investigative procedurs (i.e., genltal
éxposure) as-a customary standard of professional practice; and, there was
dascrlp'l;!qn"ofrl?gi_:lg‘grgund tralning and experience in the area of sexual abuse. ‘

Additlonal ‘Iinformation ‘provided In this same letter to 'Dr. Slegel related {1)
background Information pertalning to his professional Interaction with Dr, Causey
prior to her formal Inquiry to the Arkansas Board, this Including mention of the
original effort by Dr. Causey’s to discuss ‘professlonal concerns ‘regarding his
therapeutic treatment of this famlly; (2) thelr disagreement on this matter and
Inabllity to reach a resolution; (3) subsequent conviction on hls part of “abuslve”
care by Dr. Causesy of hls patient, the mother of the famlly In question, during the
hospitallzation at Charter Lakeslde; (4) professional actions taken on hls part to
have the hospltal administration remove Dr. Causey from the direct care of this
patient; (6) his percaption that the Inquiry flled by Dr. Causey to the Arkansas
Board was merely "an out growth of the anger as a result of my asking to have Dr.
Causey removed from my patient's case . ;% ,"; (8) sollcitation of a psychlatrist to
Interview the family Involved in Dr. Causey's Inquiry; (7) willingneass of the family
“to make formal statements or to appear to any kind of hearing board necessary™:
and, (8) decislons being made regarding "sults egainst Dr. Caussy and Charter
Lakeslde Hospltal” by “my wifs and I and by the family involved,™ 3

In the lettar written to the undersigned by Dr. Slegal, his praliminary Investlgation
of this Inquiry resulted In fallure to find Justification for the appropriateness of

- the method employed In the Investigation of the dlleged sexual abuse. Furthermore,

In the process of Investigating this inquiry, concarns were ralsed ragarding Dr.
Wilkins over-Involvement In treatment of the family ‘In guastion, his unawareness
that bls_ pqufas_alpnul actlons appear -Inconsistent with customary standards of
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- Evaluation of Willlam E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examliners In Psychology)
Page 5

a copy of this information to me.

B. Interview of Dr, Curtls Atkingon - A brief Interview with Dr. Atkinson
resuited in no disclosure of awareness of any unethical or inappropriate
professlonal conduct on the part of Dr. Wilkins. This was relterated in a letter to
. the undersigned dated 20 May 92.

Noteworthy, during our Interview, there was revealed uncertalnty as to what was
expectad of him as a supervisor by the Arkansas Board. At the time of our
conversation, he had held two supervisory sesslons and had heard Dr. Wilkins'
account of what precipitated the formal! ingulry. Yet, as raported, he did not
formally review the patient recorde with Dr. Wilkins. As reportad in the lotter to
- me, hls present supervigory agresment with Dr. Wilkine will be to go over "a couple
of books on ethics as well as appropriateness of the Investigation of sexual abuss. ”

C. Evldenge of Povchopallmiuyy and Interference of ADIITY to Frovide Llinical
Services - _

-

<= 1.” Raview of Avallable Correspondence - A review of Dr. Wilkins’ written
correspondence to the Arkansas Board and to Dr. Slagel, In my professional
opinlen, providas convincing evidence of a significant and persistent maladaptive
emotional reaction, beginning with the Initial questioning by Dr. Causey regarding
the appropriateness of his professional practices, Indeed, this maladaptive reaction
would not be atyplcal of that seen In serlous and persistent ad)ustmant dlsorders.
The Impact of this on provision of overall clinical seryices Is uncertain, yet, from
- review of his corraspondence, he seemed to have lost his ethical compass early on
and to have bacome excesdingly accusatory, vindictive, Insightiess, exploitive In
professional conduct. In thls correspondence, also, there is much to suggest
magnlfication of this Inquiry by Dr, Causey, digression from the original complaint
to the Arkansas Board, and tendency far_mlslnterprﬁtatlop of Information.

In review of his letters, great concern waes found with his first letter to the
Arkansas Board In which there was tendency to Impugn the professional integrity
of Dr. Caussy, to provide unsubstantiated claims of "half truths, Innuendo and
exaggeration,” and to mention attempts to interfere with the ongoing treatment of
a referred patient to Charter Lakeslde Hospital. This first letter alone would
provide Inltial evidenca of a maladaptive emotlonal reaction that was Interrupting
hie professlonal capacity to malntain cooperative professional relations, to respect
~the opinlone of other professionals, to respect and safeguard the welfare of a
patient, and to effectively examine his own professional actions.

' The |etter to Dr. Slegel was viewed as similar to this first letter to the Arkansas

Board In that there was found continued Indication of Impugnment of Dr. Causey’s
- professional Integrity, inabllity to respect the opinlons of other professionals,
Improper intrusiveness Into the care of a referred patlent, and unprofesslonal and
outlandish accusations of a fellow practitioner. Additlonally, this letter tends to
ralse serious concern that existing psychologlcal conflicts very likely resulted In
undermining the confidence In a professional institution and fellow practitioner and
~ &lso lead to exploitation of a family to come 1o his defense In an ethical Inquiry that
had nothing to do with his treatment of the famlly, Instead his standard of practice
In investigating an alleged perpetrator of sexual abuse. This involvement of the
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" "Evaluation of Willlam E, Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkensas Board of Examiners In Psychology)

.famlly represents digression from the focus of the ethical inquiry by Dr. Causey,
not to mention possible improper discusslions of this complaint with the family,
exploltation of patients, and serious lack of Inslght_ into general ethlcal principles

TR =

s -0 - of psychologlcal practlea, -~ .- =5

Review of the complaints by Barbara Wlilkins, the epouse of Dr. Wilkins, to the
Tennessee State Board of Examinere and to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
provide further confirmation of digresslon from the focal nature of Dr. Causey's
Inquiry to the Arkansas Board and further evidence of serious deviation from
general ethical princlples of psychologlcal practice, These complalnts, written on
the letterhead of Dr. Wilkins, were [ssued by his wife, an Individual never
Identifled In any correspondence as having been therapsutlcally Involved In this
case. The fact that she ls now Involved In this matter suggests improper
Involvement of offlce staff In this matter, questionable maintenance of
confidentiality In hls professional practice, and Inadequate supervision of the
ethical conduct of office personnel. Quite alarming In review of these complaints
were the dieclosures to the Tennessee Board that the complainant and an offica
. secratary have engaged In conversations with a patient regarding Dr. Causey and
- . prior.treatment at Charter Lakeslde Hospital and that the patlent s willing to
provide a statement to the Tennessee Board, At best, from review, such conduct
-~8eems to represent an ethical misadventure on the part of Dr. Wilkins® offlce staff
‘fo malign the professlonal Integrity of two fellow practitioners, to Intrude
Improperly Into the privacy of a patient, to evidenca disregard and Insansitivity
_ o the welfare of a patlent, and to explolt a patient in defense of Dr. Wilkins. At
worsse, [t might represent Dr. Wilkins complete disregard for ethical principleas,
inabllity to exhiblt concern for -the Integrity and weifare of othars, and
~ abandonment of professional responsibllity. Glven Interview findings, there is
-reason to bellef that Dr. Wilkins was aware of this conduct by his office staff and
‘was aware of the flling of these complaints. Moreover, and Importantly, he was
" aware of the motive for the flling of this complaint by his wifa, specifically
retallation. With this, there is little doubt that psychological conflicts, whather tha
maladaptive reaction to this ethical Inquiry, disturbing personallty traits, or a
comblnation of the two, have been Instrumental In Impalrment of his ablllty to
recognize and conform to general ethical principles of psychologlcal practice.

: 2. ‘Review of Provided Publications = In review of the publications provided
" by Dr. Wilkins to substantiate the practice of utlllzing gaenital exposure in the
- Investigation of alleged perpetrators of sexual abuse, nothing could be found to
. verlfy this as a customary standard of practice by psychologists In such
. examinations, .ﬁﬁfﬁ?hlsh‘eﬁ*‘aﬂfdes‘?bdrmlnlng--to;'sem_mal_ tharapy and sexual-
research were not viewed as applicable and, -if deemed as 50, would suggest-
.=, .. deficient comprehension of this psychologlcal Ilterature. Needless to say, this was
"7 not 'a “sltuation “Involving - sexual ‘therapy or sexual “research, Instead an
Investigation of alleged sexual abuse. = Even Af It were, the provided Ethlc
==& Guidellnes for Sex Theraplsts, Sex Counselors and Sex Researchers, apparently
. established In March of 1978 and developed to establish pertinent guidelines for
3wt practitioners In these fields, state that "procedures involving nudity of elther the -
.o Cllent or the therapist or observation of cllent sexual activity go beyond the
.7 “boundarles of establlshed therapeutic practice and may be used only when thare
- Z=="ls good evidence that they serve the best Interests of the cllent.” In this casee,
genltal exposure, obviously, was not requested to serve the best Interests of the
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Evaluation of Willlam E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners In Psychology)
Page 7 :

boy, Instead to Incriminate him. Additlonally, this willingness of Dr. Wilkins to
conduct such an Investigation while serving in the capacity as & family theraplst
to this teenage boy and other members of hls famlly swggests-deficlent appreclation
.of the potential for a conflicting role and Its impact on his potentlal therapautic
effectiveness with famlly members. His letter to Dr. Siagel 50 states "the young
man In question was and is a patlent of mines, as Is his sister, his mother, his father
and his younger brother.” ’

In the provided articles pertaining to examlnation of ssxual abuse by mental health
professionals (e.g., Child Sexual Abuse: Assassment & Treatment, 1388), there could
be found no documentation to establish the method utilized In this Investigation as
a customary standard of practice. Also, In this clted reference manual develaped
by the Arkansas Chlid Sexual Abuse Education Commlssion and a manual that Dr,
Wilkins reports to have utllized In the teaching of other medical and mental heaith
professionals, the Introduction to thls manual states “no single entity can
adequately meet the needs of chlld victime and thelr familles or deal effoctively
with perpstrators.” The first chapter of this manual, written by Carclyn Layman,
Ed.S., on community networking, reéemphasizes that "ho cne agency or disclpline
has all the resources, sklils or legal authority 1o respond to the needs of victims,
familles, perpetrators and the community™ and mentions that “police, rather than
service workers, should conduct the Initlal Interview with the alleged
perpstrator{e).” This Information, contalned within a manual utilized &as & parsonal
and tralning reference by Dr. Wilkins, would ssem to establlsh that his Initial
Investigation of the alleged perpetrator Is not recommended practica, nor his
accaptance post this Investigation to assume the sole therapsutic respans|bllity for
treatment of the famlly, the victim, and the alleged perpetrator, Per interview
flndings, he did assume theses multiple therapeutic responsibliities and roles,
this agaln suggesting deficlent appreclation -of potentially conflicting
responslbliities/roles In therapy and fallure to conslder appropriate referrals that
might better serve the walfare of a patlent. ‘Referral, at least of the daughter, the
victim of this sexual abuse, should have been considered.

A final polnt to ba made In thls section pertains to the psychotherapeutic treatment

of the daughter by Dr. Wilkins at the time. As discovered during my Interview of
him, the evaluation of the daughter at the time of this clalm of alleged sexual abusa
conslstad of an Interview, request for an anatomlcal d rawing, and an adminlstration
of a House-Tree-Person. Reportedly, no formal report was written regerding her
status at the time, aithough his=findings “apparently  did “suggest emctional
disturbance assoclated with what was belleved to be actual incestuous encounters,”
The fact that no psychologlcal report was written on thls victim suggests an
Incomplete evaluation, but what was more disturbing In our Interview was the dack
of_.abllity ‘to recall the specifics of any psychotherapeutic treatment actually
provided to the daughter at the time. In discussing this matter, Inconsistent
dlsclosures were provided, leaving the impression that the daughter was possibly
never seen for any specific Indlvidualized treatment at the time. He was unable to
find any billlng records of having seen her indlvidually during this time period -
(l.e., late February 950), although he reported billing for five sesslons to AETNA

Insurance at a later time (5/91 to 3/92). This particular finding, that Is the

- wmbsence.of . Individual therapeutic care, unless proven otharwise, would suggest -
a_lack of professional regard for the welfare of a child victim of sexual

abusa. -
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Evaluation of Willlam E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
Page B

3. Intarview of Dr. Wilkins - As noted above, Dr. WilkIns was seen for a 5-
hour Interview session on 13 June 82. - This Interview Involved exploration of
background training and experlences, current psychological practice, parcelved
limitations In professlonal expértise, perceptions of the ethical Inquiry, review of
his reactions prior and subsequent to the ethical Inquiry, therapeutic Involvement
with the family, the Investigation of the sexual abuse allegation, the matter of
utllizing genital exposure In Investlgation of sexusl abuse, and the racent
complalnts by his wife to the Arkansas and Tennessee Board of Examiners In

Psychology.

It should be remarked that Dr. Wilkins arrived for this evaluation In & punctual
manner and Was accompanled by his wife. Across the course of the questioning,
he was cooperative with general mannerisms suggesting an appropriate lavel of
tanslon and apprehenslon. After 45 minutes, he did request the opportunity to
tape our sesslon, this apparently stemming from discomfort with some of the
questlona pertaining to baslc competency Iin a speclalized mrea of psychologleal
‘practice. While not found to be significantly evasive during this Interview, he did
evidence Inabllity to provida specific Information regarding certaln relevant details
(e.g., did he provide Individual therapy to the daughter of this family; specific
training In hypnotherapy; quallfications of prior supervlsor In nauropsychology),
exhibited some discrepancy and vagueness In respense to certaln questions (e.g.,
did he provide Indlvidual therapy to the daughter, Involvement of famlly |n this
sethical Inquiry, awareness of his wife’s recent filing of complaints), and provided
some discrepancies In verbal reports during thls Interview and written
correspondance to the Board and Dr. Slege! (e.q., Involvement of W. Gerald Fowler,
M.D., In Interviewing the family; past Instances of use of genital exposure In
_evaluation allaged sexual offenders). But, at no time during thls Interview was
there detection of overt psychotic mentation, signs of elgnificant cognltive
Impalrmant, or acute emotional distress, However, in the axploration of the ethical
inquiry by Dr. Causey, there was observed tendency to misinterpret Information
contalned within her letter to the Board. Also, not unlike that found in his written
correspondence, In discussing hls perceptions of Dr. Caussy and Charter Lakeside
Hospltal, an outiandish assertion was utillzed (e.g., “blackmall* the patient) and
there was shown proclivity for digresslon Into |ssues that were bayond the scope

of the ethical Inquiry.

In this Interview of Dr. Wilking, there was the report in discussing his allegations
- against Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeslde of him having become "totally lost and
cconfused with what was golng on.” This would tend to support tha earller
concluslon In review of the avallable written correspondence oEm-very slgnificant*
maladaptive =emotional =reactlon ~having “been Instrumental - In clouding his
professlonal conduct and ethical principles from the outset of this ethical Inquiry,
aven at the Informal stage. -A self-portrayal of belng “"arrogant” and “impatient”
would also tend to suggest a few underlying personallty characteristics that could
well bave promoted the Initiation and persistence of thls maladaptive smotional
responge which, no doubt, has been distingulshed by mixed emotional features and
disturbance of conduct.  Prior to thls ethlcal Inquiry, especially glven findings
pertaining to previous treatment of the famlly and other findings during this
-Interview, Jt 18 very possible that thie gelf-described arroganca to personality
functioning has hampered ability to recognize and/or admit to limitations In his own
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Evaluation of Willlam E. WHKkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examinars In Psychology)
Page 9

profasslanal practlea, 40 regard slternative approachss that might sarve tha bhast
Interests of patients, and to disregard the nsed to practice within customary

standards of psychological practice.

Based on these Interview findings, despite Dr. Wilkins abliity to possibly how
recognize the Inappropriateness and unsthical nature to much of hls professional
conduct In Interactions with this family and In response to the ethical Inquiry, the .
Impression was substantiated that parsonal confllcts have Impalrad his profess|onal
and ethlcal responsibilities to a family, to fellow practitioners and a psychlatric
Institution, and In resolving ethical matters. MNo information galnsd during the
Interview subtracted from the above suggestions that he was Insensitive to the
need to work cooperatively and colloboratively with other professions In the best
Interest of a cllent; that there was disregard for the welfare and Impreper
Intruslon Into the care of his cllent during the Inpatient stay at Charter Lakeaslde;
that there were actlons taken that could have undermined confidence In a fellow
practitioner and a treatment facility; that there was exploltation of a famlly In his
defense; that there was lmited appreclation to recognlze potentlal conflicts in the
varlous roles assumed In working with the family In question; that there has been
fallure to fully appreclate the unorthodox nature of some of hils psychological
practices; that thera hag been failure to respect the opinlons and bellafs of another
practitionar and to react appropriately to professional feadback; that there has
bean fallure to conslder the .appropriate needs of a cliant; that there has besn
fallure to provide appropriate supervision to subordinatas In his practice; that
there has been been Improper Intruslons Into the privacy of a patlent by
subordinuales In hls practice; that there has been questionable malntenance of
patlent confidentiality within his practice; and that there has besen awareness and
allowance of an Impreper ethical clalm to be flled against a fellow practitioner with

.~ Intent to harm.

All told, thesa interview data, combined with the above findings, would Indicats
that what was origlnally an attempt to Informally resclve an ethical concern
regarding the appropriatanass of a standard of practice has escalated Into a
mallgnant eaco of cucpeoted unprofooolonal and uncthloal conduct aotendary b

possible personallty characteristics and a maladaptive emotional resction. It Is felt
that personality characteristics and thils maladaptive emotional reaction to the
sthical inquiry has affected provislon of elinical services, at least In regards to the
family In question.

b, Reasons F i ical Vi = In the above sectlon, thers
s elaboration a8 to why viclations of professional eonduct and ethlcal
responsibllities might have cccurred subsequent to the ethical Inquiry by Dr.
Causey. Again, it Ia the apinlon of thls examlner that exlsting personality

character|sticc and a maladaptive emotlonal reaction were responsible. Alsu, Lhera
Is ruggestinn that parconality charactor!etice (¢.g., eelf~doscribad arroganco) may

be responsible for his fallure to recognize limitations, to appreciate the need to
follow customary standards of practice, and even to appreclate and recommend
alternative Interventions that best fit the Interests and needs of patiants.

It<ds-my=opinloR that the original Inquiry Into his standard of practice would be

difficult to label as an ethical misadventure, though It would be viewed as a
slgnificant departure from customary standard of practice. Howaver, since the time
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Evaluation of Willlam E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners In Psychology)
Page 10

of the Inquiry by Dr. Causey, beginning with the Informal attempt at resolution,
there would appear to ba a multitude of serious errors In professional and athical

practics. -

g 13

E. f ntlal bl on - From the avallable
correspondence to the Board, there was never any Indication of relinqulshment of
his position of having done anything wrong. - Moreover, his additional disclosures
of Involving the family In this ethlcal Inquiry, his mention of intruslveness Into the
cara of this patient while at Charter Lakeslde, and his outlandish assertlons
regarding Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeside failed to Indlcate any recognition an
hls part of personal problems overwhelming his professional judgment and conduct.
The allowance of an improper ethlcal complaint to be flied by hls businass
administrator, who also happens to be his spouse, suggeste further Inabllity to
appreclate decay of personal and professional Insight. By his admisslon, he was
awara that the recent filing of the ethical complaint by hls wife was retaliatory In
Intent. With all of this, a predictlon of his rehabllitation potentlal would net be
. favorable at this time.

Buggestions concerning the most appropriate method of conducting supervision or
regarding the need for psychotherapeutlc Intervention escape formulation at this
time. However, both may well be Indleated, in particular supervislon of assessment
and therapeutic practice and offlce management practices. Certalnly, as can bs
gathered from the above, there Is significant concern that not only he, but office
personnel, committed eome serlous errors. Continulng education In the specific
area of ethical principles would be adyvised for Dr, Wilkins and hls staff.

All In all, however, ft would be my recommendation that the Board members
collectively recons|der this case which from my evaluation has avaolved Into a more
sarious set of violatlons. | .

F. Pr, h Restrl = Revlew of thls Individual’s
Statement of Intent to Practice, flled with the Board in August of 1987, Indicated
-no defined restrictions In clinical populations or restrictlons on practice. In fact,
In response to both of these questions (Items 3 and 4) the typed response was
.Honal" i

During our Intervlew, he remarked that hls current psychologlcal practica Invelves
addressing heuropsychologlcal and clinleal Issues. Moreover, he remarked that he
does represent himself toc tha publlc as both a neuropsychologlst and clinical
psycheloglst, desplte fallure to obtaln an academic degree In clinical psychology
and absence of specific training In neuropsychology during his listed Internship
In 1977 - 1979. Nevertheless, regarding the latter, listed In hls resume and
reported during Interview is background of neuropsychologlcal training In 1988.

Inltial concerns, stemming from our Interview, Included (1) possible fallure of hls
Internship to conform with requirements set forth In Act 129, Section 8, Item 6.3;
and, (2) possible fallure to recelve formal Internship or neuropsychological
training. As reported, both of these supervised experiences were arranged
Informally and Involved supervielon under only one person. Also, during our
interview, he was unable to provide any epecifics regarding the cradentials of the
Individual who provided the neuropsychological tralning.
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Evaluation of willlam E. wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examinars In Psychology)
A Page 11

With these concerns aside, exploration Into basic arsas of nauropsychologlcal
competence Indicated some fundamental deficits In knowledge. For example, there
was misnaming of cartain tests (e.g., “Trall Mapping” tests); Inabliity to provide the
subtests of the Wechsler Memory Scale, a measure he reportedly utilizes; [nability

- to provide normative performances for a 26 year~old male In measurement of finger
tapping and grip strength; inabllity to provida normative performances on the Trall
Making Tests; misnaming of MMPI clinlcal scales; and, Inabllity to spontaneously
recite the clinical scales of the MMPL. Moreover, there was demonstrated fallure to
follow standardized precedures In the administration of the finger osclliation test;
and, fallure to conduct comprehensive examinatlons of cllente (e.g., no speach-

" language evaluation). These findings alone ralse serious doubt as to whether
unrestricted neuropsychological practice should be allowed. Of additional note, his
resume Imparte "expertise established In . . . neuro-psychological evaluations,”
which could be viewed as a misleading statemant.

H}pnotharapeutlc techniques were also reported to be utilized In his professional
practice, but background tralning experlences could not be specifically reported

"= o at the tima, ;
In sum, at a minimum, It wj)uld appear that the Board may need to review
quallfications and competencles in specialty areas of psychologlcal practice and
asslgn whatever restrictions mre deemed appropriate. In the area of
- naurcpsychologlcal practice, a peer revieaw would be recommended, this Including -
a review of randomly selected work samples and observation of administration of
standardized neuropsychologlcal Instruments. Ny

CONCLUDING REMARKS: In closing, an apology Is submittad for the length of this
evaluative report, In all sincerity, an earnest effort was made 1o more succinctly
relate thesa avaluative findings and conclusions, but obviously there was fallure
in the process. Regardliess, among my many concern In thils case are the
suggestions of some very significant devlations In professional and ethlcal conduct
and responelbllities following the ethical Inquiry by Dr. Causey, unorthodox
. pattarns of practice prior to the ethlcal Inquiry, fallure to appreciate limltations
In profeselonal competence, and fallure to recognize basic princlples of our sthics
code. Consequently, as stated above, It Is a recommendation that the Board
.. collectively reconsider this case as the findings at this time go well beyond the
- original complaint filed by Dr. Causey. e e o
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Anice R. Causey, PLD i ST AN ST e TR S L A i

Psychology : R [ _ ATTORNEY GZNieL %
G504 Poplar Avenue, Suite 350 Comprehensive szch(&'fug‘lm Servicas
Memphis, Tenneases 38138 Aduls - Adelescents - Children -
T ) ses-2148

March 13, 1991

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
1515 West Seventh Street, Suite 315
Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Sirs'-

Iama clinlcal psynhnlogist licensed in tha state of Tennesses, Approximately
three weeks ago I began seeing an adult patient at Charter Lakeside Hospital

in Memphis. Prior to admission this patient had been in treatment with Dr.
William Wilkins of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

The information I wish to present for your consideration was reported to me

by this patient during an individual therapy session on February 27. The patient's
‘.thirteen year old daughter reported sexual abuse at the hands of her 16 year old

brother, and the patient informed Dr. Wilkins. Dr. Wilkins responded by having

the girl 6raﬂ pictures related to the abuse, He then had the boy remove his_‘

pants in his,pffice so as to validate the accuracy "of tha informatiou glveu by

© Om Harch.Siﬁifter consulting with aeveral colleaguea, I spoue to Dr. Wilﬁins

L by phonef%ud expressed my concern at the patient's report. ' Dr. Wilkins<said oo ey
“'thac fhe Teport given by this patient was accurate and furthgr ‘informed n me that
i;}auch ractice is mot uncommon for him.itﬂh ‘stated that he has had alleged

s perpettatora Temove their clothing so that he could check the accuraey of vie- it

"tims reports on "colur of pubic hair“ and other physical features. AL T

,'u_._

b respectfully request that the Arkansas Board consider’ the appropriateness

" and pridence of this practice as conducted by a psychologist, If I can PTO=  eeinie
vide any additional useful information please contact me. I would appreciate
being informed of your decision in this matter. - -

El.ucarely, @d
Cohal Casan
Anice R. Causey, Ph.D.

“ . Clinical Psychologist
N P 1209 -

© Williem E. Wilkins, Ph.D. - : " P
Cc‘ ilxins, | | = : : eos T BE E@EE 3
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jdollowed statements py the
Nadyneshora psychologist in the

e s RS 8 -1 *
/zwf% 23 W e e Mikeller. 1

g Who, after testing Miss-
o iCelley “over 39 houry last yéar,”
feenclyded that 'ﬁe was on the
i porderline pf intellectual func-
;toning, sufféred from the conse- || |
. Quences of drug abuse, and often
“could not tell fantasy from rea-

=T

Wy, ol S T i
! gsych?)lngist William E. Wil
kins also testified that Misskel-
ley would have been highly
“suggestible” to police pressure.
His testimony came after Bur-
nett ruled that he would not be-
permitted to testify about the re- _
sults of a “suggestibility scale” .
devised by a clinical cholo-
gist_ Jnamed Gisli Giudjonson.
purnett said the test lacked a
scientific basis or, if it had one,
Eﬂilkins vims,nm quialified to ad-
nister it oy g
- Wilkins téstified hem_gd;never
used the te}st,bégpx‘eﬂry%lsg_ ley's
% it g o

T AT
R P

ase. oL 5 e I .
Pictures Misskelley drew of a
Uee, house and a pérson were
entered inte evidence after Wil-
kins said they 3indicated a
laundry list of pe:gopa_li?r Lraits,
including “abnormal or fow lev-

els of inferiority, Insecurity, a
tendency to low gélf-assurance
.- - @ need 1o demonstrate mascu-
linity ... and some preoccupa-
tion with phallic symbols.”
Wilkins's qualification to offer
éXpert-festimony ras also con. |
tested by Davis and Deputy Pros- i
i
1

/ T EXperts, ||
& fifth wrestler, Johnn I-{;emil-
ton ol‘_j(np_’tx*{i_flq._ testified he

T g = -
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y'lave known that faet,

William E. Wilkins, a Jonesboro '

gence level of 72.

_ zs FJE@ . Psychologist, testified that Mis-
“/(é‘ﬁ, akelley had a “full-sc_ale" intelii-
oVl f

|
¥

‘
i

_ Before Wilkins was qualified by °
the court as an expert by hig field, .
Prosecutor Davig questioned Wil-

kins on pending “matiers” before
the state Board of Examiners for
Psychiatry. Y

In response to Dagis’ questions,
Wilkins said he has not received
any type of training to practice
“forensic psychiatry” in Arkansas.

Wilkins added that the state
board had placed him on probation
and ordered him to only practice
his field under “supervision,"”
. Wilkins said the board has not
appointed a supervisor to oversee
m Work. y '.,-l‘;i- 5 i1
“Wilking added thatlh_e did not file

- a letter of intent to practice “fore-

nsie psychiatry,” which is required
by the board, until last week,

He said he had been Practicing
the field in Arkansas for more than
five years, without having filed his
letter of intent. " - _ o

“I filed it because it became an
issue in other cases,” he said. _'

Wilkins sald he performed a
series of intelligence tests on_Mis-
skelley, including one that he had

. hot receiyed training on hbw',fﬁ

»

administe_lfp.mpérly. TOEN TR

Dr. Vanghn Rickert, a psycholog-
ist and associate professor at the
University of Arkansas Medical
Sciences (UAMS) in Little Rock,

testified he would be “very uncom.

fortable” in administering a test for
which he had not received training,

Judge Burnett ruled that Wilkins
could not testify about the test be-
cause the results were “fatally
flawed" due to his lack of training.

i:Also, Burnett ruled that the test
was flawed becanse it does not
meet a ‘scientific standard recog-
nized in the psychiatric field. ;-

On cross examination, Wiikins
said Misskelley knew “right from
wrong,” and could conform his con.
duct to the law, - e ey

“He (Misskelley) knew what cri-
minal conduct was and that he
shnnld nas ladia Faw b -

003729

|

p‘

|

|

f

ADD 2182



State board revokes
psychologist’s license

By CAROL GRIFFEE
wittle Hock Bursau

TLE ROCK — The license of
Dr. #illiam E, Wilkins of Jones-
boro was re-
voked Friday
by the state

Bl Board of Ex-
= N aminers in
Psychology af-
ter he stormed
out of & disci-

) . The wnm..u
unanimously

Dr. Willlam adopred a mo-
£ Wilkins tion by Dr. Tom
lackson of Fayetteville that ‘Wil-

ins’ license be revoked im-
nediately.

If Wilkins decides to challenge
be action, he has 30 days in which
o anpeal to circuil coort.

board found Wilkins had
e to falfzll the requirements of
w0 earlier settlements with the
gency. Specifically, the board
sund Wilkins had {ailed to submiza
emedial practice plan it could
parove and that be had not found

someone gualified in forensic
338.@5 to supervise his prac-

m.EiﬂBn is a term that applies o
criminal matters.

Wilkms came to the board's
attention about Lhres years ago
whena Memphis psychologist com-
plained that he ( Wilking ) was treat-
ing multiple members of the same
family, had become involved too in-
tensely in their problems, and bad
scted improperly when he required
the teen-aged son in the family to
drop his panta and expose his genit-
als after the youth's sister accused
him of sexually molesting her,
according to board documents,

w&aﬂnggvﬁ?&w
Wilkins' attorney, Phillip Crego of
Jonesharo, offéred a settlement.
Crego said Willans' license would
expire in June but that his client
had na intention of seeking renewnl

because he had decided 1o leave |

Arkansas.

Therefore, Wilkins asked the
beoard through Crego o take 0o ac-
tion. Crego said Wilkins would not
take any neuropsychology cases or

SEE STATE-2A

Continued from page 1A

State-

cases involving acuts sexusl abuss
before leaving the state. Tha settie-
ment was rejected unanimously by
the board on & metion by Jackson.

Numerons documieats, including
sertlements reached with Wilking
in' February 1992 and July 1993,
were entered into the hearing re-
cord by Assiztant Attorney Cetieral
Lzigh Anné Treat, after which Cre-
go said his client wanted to make a
statement,

Wilkins read in part from a leter
he said he drafred Feb. 6 bur never
mailed. Jackson |arer describad
Wilking' remarks.as “clear evi-
dence of the rambling discourse”
that had been cited in a psvcholo-
gical exanunaton the board had
ordered af him and of his “lack of
appropriate professional manner
and demeanor.™

In his statement, Wilkins sttack-
ed the qualifications af board mem-
bers ta. qlﬂ._nl&a_ one POt
charged ‘there:hmd besn “financial
mismanagemnt™ of ‘the agency
under previous Jendership.

cus Vaden,'s Little Rock and nnﬁ.
way altorney hired as an indepen-
denr hearing officer, 1o chastise
Wilkins, advising him that “the
board is not oh trial” and he must
confine immself to responding to the
ggbmgg.nagn

Egh&oﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁg
bers, five'of whom are psycholog-

" ists, Only rwo psychologists partic-

pared in thavors —Jackson and Dr.
Susan Skinmer of Little Rock,
The board's chairman, Dr. Pami.

- nEnn&nuu_.E&nme attended

Sngwg&nuﬂéﬁ..an
other two psychologists, Dr.
George DeRoeck of Jonesboro and

Dr. Cynthua Rickert of Lattls Rock,
recused themszives from the case.

Others who voted to revoke Wil-
kins' license were psychological
examiner Deminis Boyer of Fayette
ville, senior citizen representative
Louise Davies of Gurdon and con-
sumer representative Evelyn
Bryan of Russellville,

When Wilking purported to quote
Treat, the assistant attorney gener-
al, on farensic psychology, she in-
sisted she had never saxd what he
arributed to her. He insisted she
had said it on KAIT-TV (Channal 8)
in Jonesboro, but she vehemently
held her ground and he mumnered
something about the inmccurate
news media.

After rattting off a list of ther-
apies and pracdces for which he
wanted the board to tell bim fts
criteria and saying be now planned
to mail the letter to the govertor
and Jegisiature, among others, Wil

ki d tor his feetiand |
e o o 1 Uk sadi b faacrvad o

announced, “Now I'm leaving. I'm
guing home. " He grabboed his brief-
case and left the room.

In his statement, Wilkins mam-
tained that he repeatedly had asked
the board to furnish him a st of
Arkansas foreasic psychologists
qualified to act as his supervisor
but bad never received a response.
That complam: appeared to bother
members Boyer and Davies, both

" of whom Hsked for an explanation.

Griffen, the chalrman, noted that
the names of qualified individuals
are available from the state Divi-
sion of Mental Health Services.
Jackson said the previous sertle-
ments specified Wilkins was to sub-
muf the name of & supervisor of his
choice and the board's role was
strictly one of approval or dis-

-

approval,

Among other charges, Wilkins
said the board's decision process
was “adrift” and, as evidence,
noted that the agency had received
his wrinier. responses 45 days ago.
He accused the board members of
being derelict and perhaps even
failing 10 read his responses be-
cause several nad appeared ar the
hearing withour them. The hearing
bad to be recessed for copies o be
made.

Wilkins and Crego said two reme-
dial plans had been put together on
which no action was taken by the
board. Wilkins also complained
that Brad Williams, his third cheice
as & supervisar, had been disqual-
ified by the board for “reasons un-
knowm to me,"

According 1o the board's file oo
Wilkins, Williams was not consi-
dered qualified in forensic
paychology.

Asthe group dellberated Wilkins'

two stafe boards durng his career.
and observed that complaints could

follow two paths. He said a psycho--
logist either works with the board-
™ correct deficiencies and errors:
ar “engages in adversanal pro-

ceecings” in which he or she!
attempts 1o delsy with &uﬂ-n.. !

tons."”

nnguﬂuiﬂnh-_ﬂn&qni
todo that and had “quite a differsn:- |
perceprion” from Crego, who said- |
his elient had Gied to deal with En
board in “good faith.”

A January disciplinary gn
against Wilkins was postponed af- _
sqvaawon»gh&aﬁﬂnw—uﬂ.
the defense in the recent murder |
wizl of Jessi¢ Lioyd Misskelley Jr. |
&t Corntng.

.\‘
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. .. Disciplinary hearing . m———— i
for psychologist delayed. | -

8y CAROL GRIFFEE ' (Dl("g
Little Rock Bureau -

{. %

LITTLE ROCK — A disciplinary B a
hearing for.a Jonesbaro psycholog-
ist has been postponed because he
has been subpoenaed ro testify for
the defense in the capital murder | )
trial of Jessie Misskelley in - ‘
Cornung.

The hessmg.for Dr. William-EB. O
WWW@ !

}ﬁmmﬂ
meWelchwﬂWednudam i, have &
that she had received a call from:- hearmgF idap’} i
board Chairman Dr. Patricia L. authority to St pend?6:

Griffen: of Little Rock, saying the licenses as wellmasto pmm-
keartng had been postponed be-  iogists on probation. |
zause of Wilkins' subpoena. Misskelley. is one ofithreesEast

Wilkins, whohas beenlicensedas  Arkansastees-agers charged.with -
a psychologist in Arkansas since mur:iermg three B:year- old -Weat
Ocr. 19, 1987, has been the subject of
disciplinary acton-bpsthe.state
board since Feb. 18, 1992:when he e \
signed a probation sentlemgauwith The. pway 0 em-am ares
the agency.. scheduled tobe triéd in Februaryin} -~~~

‘he [onesoora Sun examined Wil-  Jonesbore, also-under a change of
kins' file ar the board office venue:

Wednesdavunder a Freedomof In- Wilkins camesso the boardis
formation ACI request. attention in March 1991 whendy: !

Among other things, the board  Anice Causey, a Memphis psycho- /
nas issued amopgdenforbidding Wil-  logiss;. filed a camplmaupim ¢
kins toheldhimself out as aneurop-  him.y |

: sychomm psycholog-
ist,ortop psychology
andfmmmymogy The lawer ~
8.8 spett rglf:ed to criminal

marters. : L_

The board conterds Wilkins has |
failed to comply with most of the -

——

— e —
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* Curtis Atkinson, Ph.D.
Psychologist

slessional Plaza

e

——

1 A-2 South Caraway - .
g 7o September 17, 1992

Dr. Elliot Fielstein

Offios Phone B32-7835
Home Phone 5228433

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology Wud’
101 East Capitol, Suite 415 Jl’,

Little Rock, AR 72201
-Dear Dr. Fielstein:

I received your letter 9-14-92 in regard to supervision
of DOr. William Wilkins of Jonesbore, practicing psychol-:

ogist.

1 first saw Dr. Wilkins in 4-3-92 for an hourly session.
We met again in April for one hour and last on 6-4-92
far another hour. At that time he informed me that he
wanted to hold off on supervision for a while.

In the three sessions together we reviewed the case.

We discussed procedures that Dr. Wilkins was-ta. fulfill.
Discussion centered around treatment planning, and °
there were statements regarding ethical issues. We were
to review two books, one being on the ethical principles
of psychologists by the APA. We also talked about a
rehabilitation plan.

I talked to Or. Wilkins, September 16, to let him know
that [ am responding to your letter. I believe-that it
is best that I remove myself as his supervisor. . It seems
that the Board of Examiners is requiring a very strict
siypervisor. In all honesty [ do not believe'l can pro-
vide the supervision. The charges and DOr. Wilkin's
account-of the accusations do not seem to justify a/
very strict supervision. Is areas that I have known Dr.
Wilkins at George W. Jackson CMHC and in private practice
he seems like & contributlng. ethical psychoclogist in
his areas of work.

Sincerely yours,

Curtis Atkinson, Ph.D. o
AR Licensed Psychologist 78-16P ;

CAIBE o5 toridiieit viegdiek
-ec:Dr. William Wilkins -

- 003732
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Fh.D. RESPONDENT
‘License No. 87-26P g HEARING NO. 93-15F

'On its own motion and based in part upon a complaint
égainst the respondent, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
Should be held on June 26, 1993, at 10:00 o’clock, a.m. at
the offices of the Attorney General located at 200 Tower
'.Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201.

.Thisnheariﬁé will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. § 17-56-301 et seq. and the
Tules and regulations adopted-by the Board thereunder. Dr.
‘William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychnlééist in the
State of Arkansas and hold; License No. 87-26P. Dr. wilkins‘
has been licensed in the state since October 19, 1987.

o II.

The respondent is hereby notified of his right to appear
and present evidence to confront the allegations of
negligent or wrongful actions in performance of his duties
in violation of A.C.A. § 17—96;310_§g seq. and the rules and
-regulations of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in_Psychology
adopted thereunder as follows: . 2.

A. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
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wrongful action in the performance of his duties when he had
a male patient under the age of majority expose his
genitalia for purposes of confirming allegations of sexual
abuse by the child’s sister.

B. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions in the performance of his duties by failing
to properly care for and treat a young female patient under
the age of majority who had complained of sexual misconduct
on the part of her brother.

C. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions by treating numerous family members in both
.'individual, marital, and family therapy, without considering
the implications of the multiple therapeutic relationships.

D. That the respondent did engage in-negligent and
ércngful aétions by holding himself out as a "Licensed
Nauropsycﬂulogist“ in Arkansas.

E. That the respondent did engage in negligent and
) Frongfui actions by.administering neuropsychological tests
in idiosyncratic ways ignoring validated procedures and
diminishing the validity of his findings.

III.
~ That the respondent did commit negligent and wrongful
actions by violating the probationary stipulations entered
into with the Board pursuant to a settlement agreement in
the following manner: '

A. That the respondent failed to develop and have

ncecz29
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approved an appropriate remedial plan which‘provided for -
supervision over the respondent’s practice. ". '

B. That the respondent failed to undergo the necessary
supervision of his practice for the minimum of six (&)
months as agreed pursuant to the Probationary stipulétions
entered into between the Board and the respondent.':

C. That the respondent has failed to provide quarterly
reports from his supervisor to the Board describing the
nature of any remedial program and the status of the
respondent’s practice. '

D. That the respondent failed to provide the Board with
& report from his supervisor documenting his opiﬁion whether
the respondent is able to continue in the practice of
psychology.

E. That the evaluation of the respondent conducted by
Michael G. Hazelwood, Ph.D., Clinical/Neuro Psychological
:uéghéuifgnt;lindicated factors which impair the respondent’s .
ability to practice psychology.

Iv.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology has determined that

" "a hearing should be held in order to resolve the allegations

contained herein and to determine whether the respondent is
in violation of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology Act and the rules and regulations adopted

thereunder.

ncc22s
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V.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider

. whether the rules and regulations of the Board or the Board

of Examiners in Psychology Act has been violated and if so,

-.whether any penalties should be assessed which may include
' revocatlon, suspension, probation or a remedial and

. rehabilitative plan required by the Board of Examiners in

Psychelegy pursuant to A.C.A. § 17-96-310 et seqg. and the
ruleé and regulations of the Board.
VI. .

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respondenf
fails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the
respondent’s absence. .The allegations in this Notice of

Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the

. Tespondent fails to appear or get a continuance of the

hearing as nutified above.
VII.
The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider all..
Televant material testimony and evidence.in order to

determine whether there is a violation of the Board of

Examiners in Psychology Act or rules and regulations adopted

thereunder.
ORDER )
ﬁHEREFORE, the respondent is hereby notified and
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AT ot e

requé#ted to attend a hearing on June 26, 1993, af'lo:oo
o’clock, a.m. at the.bffice of the Attorney General, 200
Tower Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas.
The respondent may be heard in person or by counsel and may
offer such witnesses, affidavits, and dbcumentary evidence
in defense of the above chargéé which are relevant and
material to the above charges. The record will be completed
on the date of the hearing, after the Board has heard all
testimony from witnesses and reviewed any documents that
will be introduced at the hearing; No further exhibits,
documents or testimony will be included in the record after
the hearing is concluded on the above date. The
raspgnﬁent‘s failure to appear on'fhat date may result in
the immediate suspension of his license to practice

psychology in the State of Arkansas.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
-PSYCHOLOGY

Dr. Elliot Fielstein

Date:

noczzs
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General

Winstan Bryant September 29, 1993 Telephana:
Attomey General _ {501) Ba2-2c07

Mr. Phillip Crego
Blackman Law Firm
512 W. Jefferson aAve.
P.0. Box 1233
Jonesboro, AR 72403

Re: Settlement Agreement of Dr. William E. Wilkins
- Dear Mr. Crego:

The Arkansas Board of Examirers in Psychology has
requested that I write this letter regarding the
above-referenced matter. The Board will be meeting on
Friday, October 15, 1993 at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415,
Little Rock, Arkansas to finalize the settlement agreement
and would like Dr. Wilkins to be present at 11:00 a.m. .

In order to comply with the settlement agreement, Dr.

. Wilkins must choose another supervisor because the one
currently selected is not qualified in forensic psychology.
Additionally, Dr. Wilkens needs to submit a description of
the nature of his practice to the Board. Dr. Wilkins may
also submit a response to Mike Hazelwood’s psychological
examination if he so chooses. '

I apologize for the delay in addressing this matter. If
you need a copy of the settlement agreement, I will be happy
to send it to you. Please do not hesitate to call me if you
have any questions. : ,

Sincerely, i
‘LeigH Anne Treat
Assistant Attorney General

cc: Dr. Patricia Griffen, 'Chair
‘ Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology —
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WILLI2AM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.
FORENSIC PSYCEHOLOGY
2723 East Nettleton Avenue
P.0O. Box 2125
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72402
(501) 931-9622
FAX 501) 931-9722

A 6 RECEIVED

JUL 151993

Arkansas Board of

Examiners in Psychology

Atten: Patricia L. Griffen, Ph.D.
Chairperson

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Dr. Griffen:

I am in receipt of vour fax dated July 15, 1993, 11:04 AM.
As requested by Ms, Welsh this is & confirmation of receiving
that fax.

I have also enclosed in this fax a proposed supervision outline i
Dr. Brad Williams and I have been discussing. Dr. Willilams has :
agreed to provide the reguested supervision. At this time, I
think, Dr. Williams will be present for the Board meating on the
16th but if not I will be present and we can finalize the
supervision plan. -

—

Sincerely yours,

LT Dz

william E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

LN Lm0 00BVEY T e R
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II.

'My practice is now primarily diagnostic and forensic in

nature.

A.
B,

C.

D.

Typically do 12-14 evaluations per week. V/,
1-2 court appearance, depositions, etc.. per month. P/

3-4 SSD evaluations per week (mental status, WAIS-R,
Completes).

Consulting with CRDC Critical Population Program- av
dual diagnosis project for mlnozixies.

1-3 on going sessions per wsek.

Proposed Supervision Qutline:

Review 3 evaluatiens per week (Non SSD) via fax.
Review of evaluations by telephone on a weekly basis.

Monthly face to face meetings to explore therapeutic
isgues, practice issues, etc,. as deemed appropriate
by supervisor.

Dr. Williams has routinely reviewed 5-10 of my
evaluations per month over the past 5 years. This
process will continue as part of his regular
employment and will also provide a broader overview of
the on-going practice.
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General

Vinsran Bryant Telephone:
itorney General January 31, 1994 (S01) 682-2007

Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psycheology

101 East Capiteol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: Dr. William Wilkens
Dear Board Members:

As you know, the Board vcted at its meeting on January
28, 1994 to have Dr. Wilkens appear before the Board on
February 25, 1994. T alse distributed copies of materials
recently sent to me by Dr. Wilkens’ attorney.

Please review the material carefully keeping in mind the
requirements of the settlement agreement between Dr. Wilkens
and the Board. I will conduct the February 25, 1994 meeting
as a formal hearing with a hearing officer and court
reporter. This is so that the Board may take any
disciplinary action at that time against Dr, Wilkens. I need
not remind you that this matter has been pending for over two
years, and Dr. Wilkens ccntinues to practice despite his
failure to comply with the settlement agreement.

Additionally, it is important that Dr. Jackson, Dr.
Skinner and Mr. @l be present at this hearing so that
there may be a gquorum. Since Dr. Rickert has been involved
in the Miskelly trial, she should probably recuse herself
from participating in any further proceedings involving Dr.
Wilkens. Dr. DeRecock has already recused himself, and Dr,
Griffen will be unable tc vote because of her involvement in
this matter as chair.
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Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychclogy

January 31, 1994

Page Two

I am enclosing a copy of the Order and Notice of
Continuance of Hearing in this matter. If any of you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Hfg’iq i/Lhr&_ﬁzJKGI:

“LeigH Anne Treat
Assistant Attorney General

Enclesure
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILXINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-26P HEARING NO. 93-05
ORDER AND NOTICE CF CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

On its own motion, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
should be held on February 25, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. at the
offices of the Arkansas State Board cof Psychological
Examiners at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415, Little Rock, AR
72201.

I.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. §17-96-101 et seq. and the
rules and requlations adopted by the Board thereunder.
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychologist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26FP. Dr. Wilkens
has been licensed in the State since Octcber 19, 1587,

Il

The respondent is hereby notified of his right to appear
in persen and with his attorney and present evidence to
confront the allegations that the respondent did viclate the
stipulations entersd into with the Board pursuant to A.C.A.
§25-15-208(b) in a hearing held before the Beard in the

following manner:
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A. That the respondent failed tc develop and have
approved an appropriate remedial plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to submit and have
approved a superviscer who is qualified to supervise the
respondent’s area of pfactice.

C. That the respondent failed to provide the Board with
decumentation evidencing that he is gqualified to practice
forensic psychology.

III.

The Board of examiners in Psychology has determined that
a hearing should be held in order to resolve the allegations
contained herein and to determine whether the respondent is
in violation of §17-96-203(3) and Rules 2.5(B) (4), (C) (1)
and (2), and 10.5(H) adopted thereunder and if so, whether
any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probation or a '
remedial/rehabilitation plan or any cther penalty consistent
with the Board’s authority.

¥

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respcndent
fails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the

respondent’s absence. The allegations in this Notice of
003744
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Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent fails to appear or get a continuance of this
hearing.
b

The Board will consider all relevant and material
testimony and evidence in order to determine whether there
is a violaticn of the Board’s Act or Rules.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, the respondent is hereby notified and
requested to attend a hearing on February 25, 1994, at 9:00
a.m. at the offices of the Arkansas State Board of
Psychological Examiners at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415,
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201. The respondent may be heard
in person or by counsel and may offer such witnesses,
affidavits, and documentary evidence in defense of the above
charges which are relevant and material to the above
charges. The record will be completed on the date of the
hearing, after the Board has heard all testimony from
witnesses and any documents that will be introduced at the
hearing. No further exhibits, documents or testimony will
be included in the record after the hearing is concluded on

the above date. The respondent’s failure to appear on that

003745

ADD 2198



o

dats may result in the immediate suspension of his license

te practice as a psychologist in the State of Arkansas.

ARKANSAS BOARD QF EXAMINERS
IN PSYCHOLOGY
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2723 EAST NETTLETON AVE.. P.O. BOX 212
JONESHORD, ARKANSAS 7220
TELERPHONE (SO1) 83 1-862.

Fax (201) §31-872.

Before entering intoc a more detailed discussion of the specifics in the Hazelwood
Report, it seems to me there are some more general issues which | feel compelled to

note.

l. | never have and still do nol adhere lo a deterministic view of psychology.
| do not believe the primary premise of Psychology is the prediction and control
of human behavicr. While there is huge array of various philoscphical
arguments available on this topic, they do not seem to be appropriate here.
What does seem to be apprapriale to me is the fact, as a Psychclogist within the
confines of the ethics of the American Psychological Association, this
philosophical perspective should be accepted and appreciated by my
colleagues. As a practical matter long years of experienced work | believe at
the very best Psychological Testing is ideographic in nature and to assume the
results of any psychological evaluation have anymore meril than a description of
the current life status of the individual is unwarranted and unjustified by any

research.

IL. Much like Stanley Graham points out in his 1982 Presidential Address, "l will
not have my values dictaled by football coaches.

The maxim "winning is everything," leaves out too much.
| will not give up the joy and excitement of competition but
| am joined to all humanity, so that if | am the victor, then so
| am vanquished. To deny this is to go through life as a half
a person. :

I resent being categorized, | resent people who place
people into categories. To say men have certain
characteristics is valid in a general sense. To say a man
has cenain characteristics is only valid with comprehensive
knowledge of the individual. Te attribute something to that
person on the basis of stereotyping Is disruptive of the
essential human rights of that individual. P

| believe life is a ship in distress, and the true task of
humanity is to get everybady into the lifeboat. It is
unfortunate so many people divide humanity inte ug and
them, so that ys is somehow beller, more easily forgiven,
and accepted. Them is forever beiow the salt, clothed in
the darker garments of evil. (pp. 840-841)

. One final introductary comment deals with the fact | am well aware of the
underlying processes in self fulfilling prophecies. At this point | am in the
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pesition that no matter what | say in the way of explanation or justification it will
be viewed as being defensive, intransigent, or an indication of some sort of,
‘underlying significant psychological impairment." With these general
perceptions in place, let me proceed on with 3 more specific response (o the,
"Hazeiwood Report.”

In my original setllement agreement with the Board, | had agreed to
undertake a Psychological Evaiuation with a Psychclogist of the Board's
choosing. It was my perception a Psychological Evaluation would entail such
issues as an assessment of my menlal health, personality, social history,
background characteristics, etc... These are typical, standard, techniques we
would expect in a Psychological Evaluation. Having given many of them and
having taken them in the past, this was my general expectation. On the date |
appeared at Dr. Hazelwood's borrowed office, | was informed the purpose of the
evaluation was to ;

A Indicate any significant psychopathology which would interfere with my
ability tc provide clinical practice.

B. Provide any insight into why an ethical violation occurred.
C To atiribute the violational act of knowledge or psychopathology

D.  What is the assessment of potential rehabilitation, particularly in light of
Dr. Wilkins' continual denial of wrong doing.

E. Do you have suggestions concerning an appropriate method of
conducting supervision regarding the need for individual psychotherapy?

F. Based on this assessment and what areas of practice should be restricted
or limited in any way?

Once | was informed this was 1o be the nature and scope of the evaluation,
my original reaction was lo leave forthwith. When | raised some objections to
the nature and scope of the supposed evaluation, my concerns were met with a
statement on Dr. Hazelwood's part, “this was his evaluation and he would do
any damn thing he wanted to do.” | was also somewhat concerned wheri Dr.
Hazelwood noted, from his perspective sexuality and nudity were never an
appropriate topic for Psychology. The constant underlying problem, as | view
it, is being found guilty before any evidence is presented. The fact that Dr.
Siegal was unable to engage in a meaningful discussion of the "Ethical
Inquiry" of Dr. Causey, does not presuppose the validity of his position.
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Given my desire to be cooperative and to have this unfortunate event over
with, | did continue on with the evaluation with a great deal of trepidation. Also at
this point it became very clear Dr. Hazelwood had come o the evaluation with a
very strong adversarial perspective and any hope of a positive, apen, productive
evaluation process was not in the offing. Dr. Hazelwood had also insisted | bring
the case files of the family involved. | did do so on this date, however | zlsc
brought with me a notarized letter from the patient and their attorney that they
did not want their names tc be known nor did they want any details of their case
being discussed with anyone. While | informec Dr. Hazelwood of this matter., |
did agree lo discuss the general issues involved in the case. | would not let him
see the files nor would | agree to a detailed discussion of their content. This
decision on the part of the patient and her family was made on the basis of what
they consider to be a very inappropriate and immoral intrusion into their life
histories. At approximately the same time, Dr. Hazeiwood also informed me, "if |
did not keep my wife shut up, he would personally see to it that | lost my license."
At this point since we appear to be loggerheads regarding the disclosure of
patient information and given the fairly hostile and dogmatic approach of Dr.
Hazelwood, | felt it was best to tape record the remainder of, "the
evaluation." It also occurred to me at this point this evaluation had moved into
an interrogation rather than any sort of assessment of my mental health or
psychopathoiogy.

One cof the consistent issues along the way is the unwillingness to engage in
a positive discussion of the appropriateness of the young man exposing his
genitals to his father in my office. While this may have been a very unusual
process, ncnetheless it was done in an atlempt to minimize the pain and
suffering of those involved and aiso to assist the Division of Children and Family
Services and the family in making appropriate decisions. Whiie there is a report
filed by a person during the July hearing, whose name | do not know, indicating
this was clearly a massive, major trauma for this young man that would cause
severe psychological damage, (this event occurred in November of 1990),

This is "objective psychology” at its best. Given the author of the above noted
report did not know the name, age, or any other information about this person
and in fact, had never met nor reviewed any data about him; | continue to be
amazed at his intuitive powers. Let me note, since that time he has grown inlo a
man, has married, and he and his wife were very pleased one day (o bring their
new baby in for me to see and we had a very pleasant, short visit. This young
man is in no way severely traumatized nor is there any severe long term
emotional scars attached to this process. It should also be noted, when Dr.
Curtis Atkinson was originally appointed as my Supervisar, he and | discussed
these issues and for him he saw nothing particularly unethical about my
behavior nor anything particularly horrendous. At the same time Dr. Atkinson
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Saw no reason why any kind of significant Supervision of me and my practice
was necessary. Further conversations with a variety of sexual abuse experts
has also unable to turn up any nationally known experts who were at all
ensensed nor bothered by this action, In fact, Dr. Taony Frankenthall, University
of Washington, and Dr. Jerry Neems from Reno, Nevada both have indicated
they in no way see any kind of unethical response whatsoever. A textbook by
Dr. Horrwitz clearly indicates, the role of sexual abuse investigations has
markedly changed in tha 1o perceive oneself as, "3 detective," is the most
appropriate method of assessment.

| was also intrigued be another report at the July hearing which indicated any
social worker and/or psychologist wouid immediately be suspended for engaging
in the activity regarding this young man. In the real world courts, | have seen
hundreds of pholographs of abuseg Children, elderly, and murder victims. Most

taken by physicians, nurses, law enforcement officers, Social workers,
psychologists, mental health technicians, and other mental health/sozial
Services personnel. Also attached please find an ethical ruling from {he
0 | Princi f choloaists.
During my discussion with Dr. Hazelwood on &-1 3-82, we did discuss some
of these issues and when | fried to present some possible alternative

same time when Dr. Hazelwood also agreed this was probably a fairly marginal
&thical violation, if indeed it was an ethical violation at ajl.

At this poinl, the family involved have not been patients of mine for nearly two
years. Therefore, according the newest APA Guidslines they are no longer
considered to be patients of mine and now | am at liberty to be somewha! more
open in regard to some of thosa areas which in past because of their strongly
held positions for their charts to remain closed other issues can now be
addressed as well. Attached please find depositions completed by the patient
&nd by her husband. That indeed my concerns about Dr. Causey ang,
*generally exhibited behavior," was not, "outiandish and outrageous." It should
also pe noted, the Children's' Defense Fund and the Bazelon Center for
Mental Health Law is Very much concerned with the activities of Charteriake
£ide Hospilal. The Attorney General's Office of The State of Tennessee has

Tygrett who is head of the investigation. This is an area about which | am
paricularly sensitive given the activities of Dr. Wycoff at the Washo Medical
Center, in Reno, Nevada occurred during the time | was there and the general
public concern of the wide spread inappropriate and unethical hospitalization of
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adolescents,

My primary concern with Dr. Causey treating any of my patients had to deal
primary with my concern of unethical and perhaps illegal behavior on her part
and the insistence on the part of the family in question that they were feeiing
immense pressure to haye their son hospitalized against their wishes and also 1o
hold the young man in the hospital against his will.

Dr. Hazelwood's comment on the bottom of page three that | was unaware of
my aclions as being inconsisten: with tustomary standards angd becoming
over-emeshed in family systems is an issue which was of concern net only to Dr.,
Hazelweod but alse to Dr. Seigal in early discussions. | am not unaware of the
sensitive and sometimes canflicting roles one finds himself in when treating !
multiple family members. On the other hand | am well aware of this and have
never disregarded the camplexities of the situation. However, at the same time
even though Dr. Seigal may chose to only treat one member of the family, the
ethical standards indicate there is nothing wrang with seeing multiple members
as long as one maintains 2 careful and cautious stance in the undertaking. At
alltimes when | wag seeing various members of this family, they were always
aware of the fact | was seeing other members of the family. We had detailed
discussions of the complications that were involved in that process and they
needed o be aware of those, At the times | saw these family members they
were also being treated by three different psychiatrists, by two differant family
practitioners, and regular formal and informai interactions and case staffings with

——

was also involved in the process and cngoing formal and informal cansultation
and interaction with them was alsg included. As a matter of fact there are a
variety of articles and theoretical positions which argue effective therapy with

normative procedure. It is also important {o note, at no time was | ever seeing
this family in isclation of consoiation with a wide variety of other mental health
practitioners. Again, the inconsistent application of idicsyneratic practics ,
methods should be of concern to all psychologists,

On page 7 of the evaluation Dr. Hazelwood indicates, | may have a, “deficient
appreciation of potential canflicting responsibilities and rojes in therapy and |
may have failed to consider appropriate referrals.” This is certainly not the case.
| was always aware of this. | did contact Social Services. We did discuss a wide
variety of issues with fam ily members and with the patient. It should also be
noted, in the final paragraph on that page we spent approximately two hours of
the five hour evaluation period with Dr. Hazelwood trying to uncover details
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Invoived in the chans of the family involved, Given | refused, as per patient
request, to let Dr. Hazelwoed see these files and meeting my sthical obligations
1o the patients, | was not always as direct and forthcaming with information that
he wanted. Therefore, he has no way of knowing what was in the charts and
that kind of treatment the various patients were indeed getling. If he had asked,
| would have informed Dr. Hazelwood that the young lady in questicn had two
complete written psychclogical evaluations, one which oceurred long befeore the
incident involving possible incest and was done in cooperation with the parents
and Ihe school district for various educational difficulties. Thera is also a second
written evaluation of the patient concarning the alleged incest issues and
ongoing reparts to and from the Divisicn of Children and Family Services.

I will admit | was unable to provide for him exact billing date records from this
patient, however it never occurred to me this information would be an
appropriate need for a psychological evaluation and therefore | did nat bring
office billing dates with me.

Let me make a shert note regarding the activities of my wife. | did not ever
tell Dr. Hazelwood she made the complaint against Dr. Causey as a matter of
spite or to get even. | also recognize that the time of treating wives as
chattel is long past. | did not always agree with the action of Mrs. Wilkins but |
certainly do agree with the fact she is a free and independent person who is fully
capable of making her own decisions and taking responsibility for her own
actions.

At this point we are now into the evaluation approximately four hours. During
this time | have had no opportunity to have a drink of water or go to the
bathroom. Also at this time a8 message came from an employee ai the borrowed
office that my wife is in need of medical care. Mrs. Wilkins is a severe, long ferm
diabetic who does require a careful regiment of diet.

Al this point | would readily admit my concerns were eisewhere and |
probably did not respond with the careful thinking | should have done. However,
It is clear given | taught tests and measurements at the graduate and
under-graduate for a number of years and | have done some 4,000 to 5,000
evaluations and provided supervision for an equal number, | would ceriainly be
aware of the names of the MMPI clinical scales. If indeed | did say Trail
Mapping rather than Trail Making il was a mispronunciation on my part. As the
three independent evaluators that | have had review Dr. Hazelwood's
evaluation indicated, at this time for a variety of circumstances | certainly did,
“choke," and this was not the best lime for that,

At the bottom of page 9 Dr. Hazelwood says, "it is my opinion that the
eriginal inquiry into a standard of practice would be difficult to label as an ethical
misadventure,” but would be viewed as a significant departure of standard of
practice. If at the time the inquiry by Dr. Causey and if at the time of the inguiry
by Dr. Seigal further this level of discussion could have been mainteined,
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perhaps this whole issue would have been resclved some time ago. However,
the ongoing statement | have engaged in multiple serious error in prefessional
and ethical practice since the filing of Dr. Causey's original inquiry. In fact, if we
wanti to assume Dr. Causey's comment was an inquiry, it seems lc be the
appropriate response for the Board and/or Dr. Seigal would be to follow through
with an inquiry not to immediately assume severe wrong doing on my part.
Given Dr. Hazelwood sees very little chance of my being rehabilitated, this
opinion also seems to warrant discussion. | do not believe an appropriate
evaluation within the customary standards of practice have been made of my
mental health. While | have always enjoyed Ericson's Psycho Histories | never
fully believed they were appropriate to current assessment techniques. Dr.
Hazelwood has characterized me as being intransigent and without doubt on
some of these issues | have been. The request by the family invoived for their
very personal and private information to remain private and personal had to be
respected. Therefore, | would not then nar will | still disclose the records of this
family. | have also always held with rare exception that all of my patients have
been well aware of their own needs z2nd wishes and unless there was a situation
where they may harm themselves or scmeone eise | should honor those
requests.

My perception of ethics deals strongly with morality and maorality therefore
deals wilh universal principles and not with narrowly determined descriptions of
individual practice preferences. | believe without doubt | have always acted in
terms of the besl interest and welfare of my patients.” Having taken several
courses in ethics, having taught courses in ethics, and having worked in a wide
variety of menial health seftings, | have never encountered a description of
ethics as defined in this process nor have | ever been invoived in a mental health
setting adhered to the mandates of Dr. Seigal. | am also aware of the fact
clearly the VA Hospital System does not follow through with this very restrictive
set of procedural rules. (See Attachmenif) While Dr. Hazelwood does not maka
a formalized diagnosis, it would appear from his descriptions, he sees me has
having a prolonged adjustment reaction. | have searched throughout the

DSM i R and have found no diagnosis in this category. | also assume he is
saying | have some kind of underlying characterlogical disorder. This being the
Case several issues occur to me. Oneis | have always insisted that
every beginning intern | have ever supervised not make an AXIS |1 diagnosis
without a significant amount of objective data. If we are going to attribute rather
permanent dysfunction to people, it seems to me, we are cbiigated to provide
significant and objective indicalors of that dysfunction. To not do so causes
grave injustice to those we are evaluating and on a much mare pragmatic leve!
centainly invites malpractice suits. My other thought on this area is over the
years | have worked with a wide variety of mental heaith professionals, neng of
whom have ever seen me as being characterlogically disabled. During the past
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year or two of my practice | have interacted with 50 to 60 attorneys, a dozen
judges in three siates, 20 other Psychologists, 5 psychiatrists, and numerable
social workers and other mental health professionals. | have also had two
psycnologists, two physicians, one attorney, and seven masters level mental
health professicnals as patients. At no time have any of these pecple indicated |
was severely psychoiogically disabled nor have | engaged with them in any
unusual or unethical practice procedures, Never have | been viewed in the
portrait of psychopathelogy that Dr. Hazelwood paints. (See Attachments)

It also occurs to me the rules and procedures for psychological evaluation
would entail such issues as previcus psychological evaluations, previous mental
heaith care, previous hospitalizations, medication, therapy, etc... we would
typically view as being crucial tc an assessment of the current mental heaith
status of a patient. At no time did Dr. Hazelwood ever solicit this information and
to me it appears o be a gross neglect of procedure on his part. It also
appears to be somewhat unusual the Board chose to sit on this evaluation for
fourteen months before providing me with @ copy of it or before becoming an
issue in my practice. If | am indeed suffering from significant psychopathology, it
cccurs to me fo be unusual at best for those findings to be secretively held whils
| continue to interact with hundreds of patients and other mental health
professionals. It is also unusual to me that all of my efforts including phone calls
to Dr. Hazelwood and the efforts of my former attorney, John Wesley Hall to
obtain copies of this evaluation went totally disregarded.

The final section of Dr. Hazelwood's report regards areas of my practice
which may well be restricted. | feel a comment on thal is also appropriate
beyond what I've made in the past. | have been licensed in Arizana, Missouri,
and Arkansas. | have been employed by a number of private and public
psychiatric institutions. At no time was my experience and training viewed with
the jaundiced and perhaps arrogant perspective of Dr. Hazelwood. | am
reminded of Roger Brown's old work on, "How shall a thing be called.” and the
current hair splitting which has been raised in terms of licensure nomenclature.
Itis true | do not have a degree in clinical psychology and | have never
professed to have one. | do have a degree which is primarily psychological in
nature and has been declared by the licensing boards in three states. | have
never held myself out of be a clinical psychologist except on.those oceasions
which the job title of the institution listed me as such. | have consistently
indicated | did practice clinical psychology. | am alsc distressed at Dr.
Hazelwood's apparent dismissal of my veracity and the contempt for which he
holds o people who supervised my psychological and neuro-psychologital
internships. A copy of a letter from my neuro-psychological internship director
also accompenies to report along with 2 copy of his exiensive resume. Let me
also note, the newest evidence indicates between 60 and 70% of people who
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currently practice neura-psychelogy have not had any kind of formal internship
and it has only been within the last three or four years this has only been
available on a general level. It is also important tc note, Faust and his
colleagues have pointed out on numerous occcasions at this point neng of the
instruments save for the Wechsler Series used in neuro-psychological
assessment begin to meet the basic requirements of psychological tests as
outlined by the APA. It should alse be noted, as Dr. Lezak paints out
consistently, as of this point use of the WAIS-R by itself has been shown
repeatedly fo be a much more accurate assessment of

neurc-psycholagical impairment than any battery or combination of rigid
balteries thal have, "standardized." These comments are made primarily to
indicate any meaningful review of the validity and reliability of
neuro-psychological assessment procedures leaves us with being able to
account for even 21 the best g very small percentage of the variance. | have
never forgotien nor have | let any of my students forget the grave

importance of this. There appears (o me to be no room for those who define
themselves as nsuro-psychologist er indeed other specialty areas as having any
kind of speclalized and unique insights that regular mortal psychologists do not
have. It is my belief and it is shared by numeroys others, psychology is a
primary care process. | fully believe one of the primary obstacles in psychology
is we have been bogged down with procedure io the disregard of content, for a
number of years.

All of this again is to hopefully recapitulate scme of the issues expressed at
the beginning of this statement. | full well believe the ethical standards of
psychology do dictate each member of the profession is allowed to engage in
their perceptions of the field and as long they do not in any way engage In
behavior that are clearly injurious to the people they interact with, this freedom
should be maintained at all cost.

003755

ADD 2208



1

2
4

{[}';‘.’m f_.:l ‘i. [/{[z'im, }"27. ,:Z),

PsEHOLOGY

2723 EAST NETTLETON AVE,, P.O. BOX 2125
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72202
TELEPHONE (SQ1) 31-2622

FAx (S01) 931-8722

TO: BArkansas State Board of Zxaminers of Psychology

FROM: William E. Wilkins, Ph.J. 4 ,

| b

DATE: January 18, 1594

SUBJECT: Possible Supervisors

As of this point I am at somewhat of a loss to racommend
potential superviscors. This loss 1s based cn two factors.

1) The two supervisors I have picked in the past have not workesd
Sut appropriately. The first supervisor, Dr. Curtis
Atkinson, indicated he felt no supervision was necessary and
was unable to obtain information from the Board or its
representatives as to where to proceed from that point.

A second supervisor choice was Dr, Braed Williams who for
reasons I do not know in detail was Iound unacceptsble. The
only information I have con his unacceptability was the fact
he did not have the prerscuisite background in Forensic
Psychology te provide apprcpriate supervision.

2} The second issue which causes me difficulty is at this time
other than a few people whe do Competency to Stand Trial
Evaluations, I knew of no cone in the State of Arkansas who
practices Forensic Psychology, While it is true competency
tc stand trial is an important issue in Forensic
Psychology, it accounts for cnly a very small fracticn of
the field. Much e¢f my work in the forensic area deals
with such topics as false confessions, interrogations,
understanding of Miranda rights, language analysis thezeof,
the veracity of eye witness accounts, profiling, and jury
selsction. The remainder of my forensic work is in the area
of applicaticn of mental health policy to warious legal
issues, This werk entazils the development of programs to
detour recidivism rate, the function of substance abuse
and mental health as it intersects with criminal activity,
and the role of the prison/criminal system in the prdwviding
of mental health services which because of a variety of
public policies has made the legal system one of the primary
providers of mental health service,

Again, I am left with the difficulty in providing the accsptable
superviscery candidates withcout moving into the national and
intsrnaticnal market place.
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If this is determined by the Board to be the zppropriate basis
for which te draw supsrvisors, 1 would be pleased tc provide a
list of four to five pcssible candidates. Again, I walld be most
appreciative if scme direct guidance could be coffered by the
Board. As noted above, 1 am unaware of anyone in the State of
Artansas who is practicing in the malnstream of Forensic
Psychology. Since Dr. Wiiliams was not gqualified to supervisge
the other components of my practice and since Dr. Atkinson
indicated there was ho need Ior supervision of my practice, I am
consistently faced with an unclear task.

WEW/db
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant 3 Telephone:
Attorney General February 28, 1994 (601) 682-2007

Dr. Patricia Griffen

Chair, Arkansas Board of
Examiners in Psycholecgy

101 East Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Rer Dr. William Wilkins
Dear Pat:

Enclosed please find the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Order for the Wilkins hearing. Please review and
sign at your earliest convenience. This should be sent to
Dr. Wilkins by certified mail as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

S . T

Leigh) Anne Treat
Assistant Attorney General

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-26P HEARING NO. 93-05
INDINGS OF F. c 3 ORDER

Comes the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology and
after a public hearing, motion and vote of the Board makes
the following Findings of Fact, Ccnclusion of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

I.

Dr. William E. Wilkins is a licensed psychclogist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26P. Dr. Wilkins
has been licensed in the State since October 19, 1987.

II.

The Board hereby finds that the Respondent did wviolate
the agreement entered into with the Board pursuant to A.C.A.
§25-15-208 (b) .

III.

WHEREAS, Respondent did violate the agreement entered
into with the Board by failing to develop and have approved
an appreopriate remedial plan which provided for supervision
of Respondent’s practice.

Iv.
WHEREAS, Respondent did violate the agreement entered

into with the Board by failing to submit and have approved a
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supervisor who is qualified to supervise the Respondent’s
area of practice.
CONCIUISIONS OF TAW
I.

Based on the above Findings of Fact, the Board hereby
finds the Respondent has violated A.C.A. §17-96-203(3) and
Rules 2.5(B)(4), (€) (1) and 10.5(H) adopted thersunder by
failing to submit and have approved a supervisor and by
failing to submit and have approved a remedial plan of
supervision in accordance with the agreement entered into
with the Board pursuant to A.C.A. §25-15-208(b).

ORDER
Ls

Respondent’s license to practice psychology is hereby
revoked.

WHEREAS, by unanimous vote, the Board hereby finds the
Respondent to have violated A.C.A. § 17-96-203(2) and Rules
2.5(B) (4), (C)(1) and 10.5(H) adopted thereunder. The Board
finds the Respondent’s license should be revoked. The
Respondent may seek judicial review of the Board’s decisiocn
either in the circuit court of the county he resides or in
the county of Pulaski if filed within thirty (30) days of
the date this Finding is received by the Respondent. No
further notice of the Board‘s findings will be sent and the

Board’s action will be final unless a stay is issued by the
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Circuit Court in accordance with the Administrative
Procedure Act. All appeals or reviews must be in accordance

with the Administrative Procedure Act., A.C.A. §25-15-212,

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
IN PSYCHOLOGY
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G. URdY, &Cross the dese., ..

AL !'t.'B "
. e fXOm D, Wilkinsy
AL Yeah,.

Q. Okay, and during the time that he lovered his Pants ang
then raised theg bacx up 4g3in, did Dpr. Wilkins ever Jeaye hiz
Side of the desk?

A. He never got up.

o8 And, what Particularly were You looking for ip asking vour

Son to disrobe?

A. Circumcision, circumcised.

Q. Okay, there was a question. ..

A. Yesh, she was Coning up with the idea that it was detailegd
this and detailed that and Jie was Circumecised anag drev pictures
and all this baloney of it, and the only way Dr. Wilkins couia
4€T one hundred percent Sure is ask him to remove Mis pants vo
where he coulg visually see one hundred percent Sure that she
Was &accurate about it,

o. And, you were present the encire time that that took place?
A. Yesh, 1 was Present the whole camplete session.

. Your son was what age at that point in time?

A, Sixteen, I believe.

- Okay, did he dpPpear to be unduly wupset or -emotlonal
about, ,

AL It didn't look like it bothered him a bit.
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Q. After he compliea with the request, did he appear te be J
unduly emotional or upset at having done so07?

A. o, he still didn't sct like it bothered him any.

[ 4} Has he, any =time that cay or since, mentioned that
particular incident involving Dr. Wilkins?

A. He sure hasn't.

d. Did ke continue to have treatment and counseling with o=,
Wilkins after that?

4. Maybe a tTime or two, but it didn't go on VEELY WUCh aller

thact.

- Ukay.

A Because jt vas shortly after that that he moved out.

Q. Okay. Now, do you xecall or were you involved in the

placement or hospitalization of your wife in Memphis at Charter?
A. I went over there te visit her quite often, and 1 taikea Lo
that dectar one time that I remember.

Q. You say "that doctor," you are referring to Dr. Cezzie that

she has already mentioned?

A. Yean.
0. Do you recall her first name?
Al Ancie or Annis one. Ancie, I think; A-u-c-i-e&, I belicve

is what 1 read,
Q. Were you present when the decision was made to hospitalize
your wife and she was, in faet, transported to Charter?

A. Yeah.
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a. Oxkay, how did that come ahout, do you recall?

A. We was at Dr. Wilkins' office, and -went inte some
kind of odd panic to where her arms were drawed up real tight to
her chin, she ceovldn't talk, the only thing she could do was
look arcund. And, Dr. Wilkins and his wife kept messing with
her for it seems like two or three hours, and they said that the
only thing that they knew Lo do 1s take her to the hospleal.
And, they said something to me about taking her over there, snd
I said wvell, T know nothing about Memphis, I know where nothina
is In Memphls, and it was after hours, and he said if you don't
mind, he said it won't bother us a bit to carry her over there
and you can admit her to the hospital. He 5aid I egan't sdmit
her, but you can go with vs and meet us over there.

Q. And, is that, in fact, whatqwas done?

A. ¥eah.

2. Okay.

A, S0, we loaded her up, 1 can't remember what time it was,
but anyway, later on that night we loaded her up and went to
Memphis with her, and they kept her over there.

a. You menticoned that you wvisited with your wife during the

time that she was there, did you ever Hhave cccasion to attend

any of the counsellng sSessipns... )
A, Never did,
Q. +-+»that she and Dr. Cozzle had? Did you ever have occasion

to discuss her treatment with Dr. Cozzie or a reguest or
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suggestien hy DPr. CozZie that your son, -, be hospitalizea?

A, Yes.,
Q. Aud, what digcussions did you have with her about that?
A. Sne called me in this little ol8 shoe bhex office, ] guess

1. was her office...
Q. Dr. Cozzie did?
A. Yeah, and then she asked me, she saia can you get -
your son, to ceme over here and visit your nema (sic), and 1
said what for, she saild well, he has got proplemﬁ, and he NEecs
to be hospitalized, and she s&id the only way we can get hin
nuspitalized over fere is 11 you @sk  nhim to come over here ahu
visit your mama, and we will lock the docors in behind him anc
went let him sut. And, 1 said mno, you ain't either, I said i:
me don't come over here willingly, -I said you ain't locking hin
in this dang hospital. 8he s&id well, that's the only way wes
can xeep him over here, and 1 sa&id well, vou won't get him then.
Bad, he never did. The yeoungest boy and the girl went over
there, but [J rever ¢id go over there and wvisit his mama
while she was in there.
Q. Okay. -
A. Because I wasn't gqoing to let him én over there and her
lock the doers behind him like an escaped prisoner and not let
him go back home.

Q. Li¢ you discuss with her what course of treatment tThat your

son had already had as far as...
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A, Tnat's the only thing that I can remember was ever said.

Q. Now, aid you llave any discussions with Dr. Cozzie abou:
your wife regarding whether or not your wife could go hone
:Jexan--cume: over or anything of that scrt?

Al Nup=,

Q. Ukay. How did your wife discharge from Charter? How i,
that eventually come about, do you know?

A, 1t seems to me 1ike- called me one day &t WOIK oL
called me at home or something another and said she was conir.
home &nd asked me Tb cume and get her, and that is the only
thing I can remember about it. I don't know what was done, wha:
was said or nothing else before that.

. How, have you had any coittact or discusslion with Dr. Cozzis
since that point in time?
A, Huhi—uah.

Q. Luring the course of your wife's therapy and treatment wit,
Lr., Wilxins, did You ever have any problems with the care he wa:
providing or her progress while she was under his treatment?

A, None whatsoever,

Q. Okay.
A, lie done a super job as far as 1 am céncernad with her.
Q. Gkay.

A. Because he was the only doctoer that she had been to in the
last five or six years that had done her any good.

0. Oray, and you had scught treatment, ycur wife had soughr
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treatnmentt from other pesycnologists Prior te seeing Dr. Wilkins?
b, keyl, maybe not puychologisis, put she riad psychiatrists,
. Ukay.

A, And, Dr. Wilkins done her, if there wvas sucn a thing, ane
hundred and fi1fty percent more than the rest of them had ever

done for her.

Q. Oxay. You don't have any complaints about. ..
A, None whatsoever,
a. ...the treatment while it was engeing or the end resultc oi

Tthe treatment.. .

Al None.

Q. -~-that she received there? This sane cquestion about your
sctt, (P az iar as tre counseling and treatment tHat he
teceived from Dr., Wilkins. Do your héve any cowmplaints.,..

A. I nave no complaints ascut hin or - or anybody else,
Q. Okay, and the result of that treatment c¢f both your son,
- and your daughter, -, do you feel like the
results. ..

7, Great.

Q. e aWETE qood?' Okay. You vere -present when your wife was
pasically relating where your family is at now.

A. h-huh.

T Q. Is there anything that ycu care to add to that?

A, 4s far as [ an coucerned, she was doing great until thig

bull cante up,
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Q. Oray.

A. I think this Is bethezing her a little bit, but maybe sne
Can pull herselt throuah it.

il. Ukay. Is Lhere siything that you want te zdd azout afly of
Lhls or &ny Of the guestions that 1 have askea You regarding...

A Yire oniy thing 1 ¢an say as far as Dr., Wilkins is tHat .3
e has agone as wmuch good for all of lis patients as he has
@ ¢ is = super docuor. Which I don't know that, but 1 ai
Just saying {f he has dohe @5 much for them, he 1s a wonderiuy.
doctor.

Q. Ckay, that is everything that I have.
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HEPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
ETATE OF ARKANSAS
CUUNTY OF CRAIGREAD

1, Dorothy Johnson, rertified court zreporter and notary
publie for the state of Arkansas, hereby certifiy that the
attached and foregoing sworn statement of _
signature walved, is a true and accurste statement of the sweorin
testinony as given before me cn the 23rd day of June, 1893.

I further wcertify that the above a&and foregeing sworn
statement, as set forth in typewriting, 1is a true and accurate
transcript of thne proceeding, to the best of my ability.

WITRXEE MY HAND AND BEAL as guch notary publiic and court

reporter an this the Z4th day of June, 1993,

Dorothy Johnson

My Commission Expires:

02,01/00
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June 8, 1993

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
P.0. Box 2125
Jonesboro, AR 72402

Dear Dr. Wilkins:

Thank you for requesting a verification of my supervision of
your work in neurcpsychelegy.

The supervision has included twenty adult cases worked up with
the Halstead-Reitan Neurcpsychological Test Battery, report
write-ups, focused upon brain behavior relationships on the
above cases and our collaboration on case consultations
involving the appropriate use of process approaches taking the
unique aspects into consideration presented by the case.

It is my professional cpinion that ybu practice within the
level and scepe of your training in providing
neuropsychological evaluation services to your clients.
Thank you again for the opportunity of being of service.

Collegially,
» 5. L o0 00Co, (RS,
Crbﬁﬂb%f Lt 4hLa

John L. Wallace, Ph.D.
Diplomate, American Board of Professional Neurcopsychology

Enclosure: Vitae

JOHN L. WALLACE, Ph.D.

Office = 003 79 0 Correspondence

2470 Wrendel Way, Suita 110 .315 Callfornia Ave., Suits 220

Reno, NV 83502 FReno, NV E9509

1702) 626-1244 1702] 789-2711 FAX (702) 329-9641
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VITAE

JOHN L. WALLACE, Ph.D 1

316 Calil'ornia Avenue, Suite 220 2470 Wrandel Way, Suite 110 i
Reno, Nevada 89509 Reno, Mevada 89502 i
Phane: Message: (702) 789-2711 Oflfige: (702) B26-1244
Daytime: (702) 687-4195 FAX: (702) 329-9541
Night: (702) 246-3666 (702) E26-4387
i
EDUCATION B
0 University of North Dakota, Grand Forks, North Dakota i
1949-50, 1952-54 1
Major: Psychology Minor: Romance Languages F
Graduated: 1954, B.A. with Honors
o New School for Social Research, New Yoark, New York i
1954-57 J
Major: Psychology Minor: Political Science i
Graduated: 1957, M.A. I
0 University of Vienna, Vienna, Austria }I
Major: Psychology Minor: Anthropology, Philosophy ¢

Graduated; 1963, Ph.D,

o Poliklinik der Stadt Wien, Vienna, Austria \ i
One year seminar in Logetherapy under Professor Viktor ;
Frankl, M.D., Ph.D. 1960-61

(4] University of New Mexico, Albuguergue, New Mexico.
Post Graduate Study in Neuropsychology under Professor Ronald Yeo. 1984-85

INTERNSHIFS
1957-58 New Lisbon State Colony, New Lisbon, New Jerscy, APA
Approved Internship
Internship Director: Henry P. David, Ph.D,
Clinical Director: Erwin Friedman, Ph.D,

1977-78 Contra Costa County Hospital, Martincz, California
Clinical Dircctor; Leonard Ncwman, Fh.D,
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John L. Wallace

Vitae
Page 2

1958-60

1963-65

1966-75

1969-76

1977-79

1979-81

1981-82

1982-Present

1986-88

1988-92

1992-Present

POSITIONS

New Lisbon State Colony, New Lisbon, New Jersey
Psychologist

Minnesora State Reformatory for Men, S1. Cloud, Minnesota
; e 3

N.W. Region Mentz] Health Center, Grand Forks, North Dakota

Psychologist

Neuropsychiatric Unit, St. Michael’s Hespital, Grand Forks, North Dakota

rogram Director

Contra Costa (’.‘cnum;r Hospital, Martinez, California
Assistant Dir P ral | ip in Psychal
Director: Leonard Newman, Ph.D.

Spanish Peaks Mental Health Center, Pueblo, Colorado
Psvchologist
Director: Roberr Marshall, M.D,

Wyoming State Hospital, Evanston, Wyoming
Psychologist :
Director, William Karns, M.D,

Private Practice, Reno, Nevada

Nevada State Human Resources Department
Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation
Rural Clinics, Mental Health Center, Hawthorne, Nevada

Psvchalogist
Director: Pat Hardy, MA.,

Nevada State Human Resources Department
Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Reta rdation
Nevada Mental Health Institute, Reno, Nevada

s istan iree Neuro ;
Dircector: Position periodically vacant

Nevade State Human Resources Deparrment

Division of Mental Hygiene and Menral Retardation
Rural Clinies, Mental Henlth Center, Carson City, Nevada
Director: Pat Hardy, M.A,
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John L, Wallace

Vitae
Page 3
TEACHING

1969-74 Medical School Depariment of Psychiatry

University of North Dakota, Grand Forks, North Dakota

8

Department Head: James Hoyme, M.D.

1977-79 John F. Keanedy University, Orinda, California

Graduate School
Associate Prof r
Dean of Graduate School: Renald H. Levinson, Ph.D.

1988-Present University of Nevada, Reno, Reno, Nevadn

Adiju P [ hology
ASSQCIATIONS
Amecrican Psychological Association
Member: 1958 -
Division 40 - Neuropsychology

Sigma XI - University of Utah
Mcmber: 1982

National Academy of Neuropsychologists
Member: 1984 -

Northern Nevada Association of Licensed Psychaologists
Member: 1988 -

Nevada Psychological Association
Member: 1991 -

International Neuropsychological Society
Member: 1992 -

LICENSES AND REGISTRATIONS
Council for the National Register of Health Serviee
Provides in Psychology
Certificate Number 11935

Nevada Licensed Psychologist, Number 45
1876 -

Colorado Licensed Psychologist, Number 352
1874 -
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John L. Wallace

Yitae

Page 4

a Minnesota Licensed Consulting Psychologist, Number C272
1967 - (Retired)

0 North Dakota Licensed Psycheologist, Number 25
1967 -

o Diplomatc - American Board of Professional Neuropsychology, Number 15,
1985 -

PUBLICATIONS

1988 Bacdeker of MMPI Interpretations

190 Baedeker of Rorschach Interpretive Statements

1990 Baedeker of Wechsler Stai'f-:ment_s and Data

1990 Bacdeker of Neuropsychological Test Data, Interprctive Implications and References

1990 Baedeker of 16 PF Interpretive

MILITARY SERVICE

1951-52 U.S. Army: Sergeant Infantry - MOS 1812
Korea 1952 Honorable Discharge
OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS
Training with the following:
1952-1954 Profeessor Hermann F. Buegel (deceased)
University of North Dakota
Physiological Psychology
1954 Professor James Brody, Ph.D,
University of North Dakots
Served as laboratory assistant in the Anatomy Department of the medical
school N
1955 Professor Kurt Geldstein, M.D.
New School for Social Research Lectures in Neuralogy
1956 Professor Han-Lukas Tecuber, Ph.D. .

New School for Social Rescarch
Lectures in Neuropsychological Investigations of Veterans with penctrating
head wounds
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Virtac
Page 5

1957

1957-83

1958

1960-63

1960-62

1966-75

1969-74

A

Henry P. David, Ph.D.

8307 Whitman Drive

Bethesda, MD 20817

(301) 469-6313

Was the Director of Psychological Services for the state of New Jersey.
Dirccted interns in their psychology rotations,

He also can confirm my doctoral cd ucation rom the University of Vienna.

Erwin Friedman, Ph.D. (deccased)

Erwin was my internship supervisor. He cantinued as my chief alier
completion on the internship. He was my mentor and g specialist in mental
retardation with a strong presence in training and remediation. He dicd in
1983, Hec encouraged me toatiend the University of Vienna where ke had
also served on the faculty,

Professor Zygmund Piotrowski, Ph.D. (deccased)
Temple University
Seminars in the Rorschach

Vorstand Professor Dr. Hubert Roracher, Dirzetar of the Psychology Institute
of the University of Viennaz. (Deceased.)

Disscrtation Director for the thesis Micravibration Studies with Normal 2nd
Mentally Retarded Children, This was a psychophysiological study using a
stress paradigm with brain damaged and healthy children,

Yorstand Profeéssor Viktor Frankl, MD,, Ph.D.

Director of the Yienna Poliklinik,

Frankl is renowned for his creation of logotherapy. He instructed me at the
Poliklinik along with two other Americans for nearly two years,

Consulted with vocational rehabilitation services for the state of North
Dakota in rehabilitation of vocalionally disabled -- collaborated in
rehabilitation services with the Regional Rehabilitation Hospital of the
University of North Dakota at Grand Forks, North Dakota. The Chiel
Psychologist of the hospital is:

Harold E, Randall, Ph.D.
1000 South Columbia Road _
Grand Forks, North Dakorta 58206-6003

James Hoyme, M.D., Director, The Institute of Pennsylvania Hospital

111 North Forty Ninth Strect !
Philadelphia, PA 19139 .

(215) 471-2398

Dr. Hoyme was Professor of Psychiatry at the University of North Dakota
School of Mcdicine at Grand Fark, North Dakota and Chiefl of
Neuropsychiatrie Service lor St Mary's Hospital Neuropsychiatric Unit, He
directed my ef lorts as an instructor at the medical school and encoutaged my
establishing the [irst neuropsychology laboratery in a North Dakota hospital,
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1877-80

1977-80

1877-1980

1980-81

1982-50

Leonard Newman, Ph.D.

405 14th Avenue, Suite 1414

Oakland, CA 94612

(4135) 444-7779

Dr. Newman was the Dircctor of the Internship Program at the Contra Costa
County Hospital al Martinez, Calil'ornia, I served as Assistant in the progran.
T also, after the the internship, worked with Dr. Newman in his private
vocational rehabilitation prictice in Oakland.

Neuropsychological cvaluations lor closed and penctraling head injuries for
the Contra Costa County Hospital Medical Services at Marrtinez, California in
collaboration with Yocational Rehabilitation Services for California.
Emplayed as a Neuropsychological Consultant in private practice with:

' Leonard Newman, Ph.D.
405 14th Avenuc, Suite 1414
Oakland, CA 94612

Ronald Levinson, Ph.D., Dean Graduate School

John F. Kennedy University

370 Camino Pablo

Orinda, CA 94563

(415) 254-0110

1 was an Associate Professor atr JFK, reaching three semesters cach year for
three years in psychological evaluations, including a nevropsychology course
to 30 graduate students per semester.

Jose Vega, Ph.D.

A student of mine who became proficient in the Halstead-Reitan procedures.
He is in private practice in ncuropsychology cvaluations and remediations,
located at:

Parkview Health Plaza North
56 Club Manor Drive

Pucblo, CO 81009

(719) 584-4760

Kenneth M. Clark, M.D,

75 Pringle Way

Reno, NV §9520 ,_
(702) 323-1880 - !
Dr. Clark and I have collaborated in patient care. 1 do his ncuropsychological [
cvaluations,
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1985-20

1988-90

1990-1992

1950-91
1991+

1992-

Neuropsychalogical Evaluations (or Vocationally Disabled Clicnts in Nevada
in collaboration with:

David Cosens, Burcau of Rehabilitation
131 North Maine
Fallon, NY 89406

Ted W. Young, Ph.D., ABPP

2470 Wrondel, Suite 110

Reno, NY 89502

(702) 826-1244

Ted and I are in private praetice together, specializing in neurapsychological
cvaluations,

Director, The Neuropsychology Laboruatory, Nevada Mental Health 1nstitute
480 Galletti Way

Sparks, NV £943]-5574

Vice President, Northern Nevada Association of Licensed Psychologists
President, Northern Nevads Association of Licensed Psychologists

Member-Executive Committee for the Nevada State Psychological Association
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John L. Wallace, Ph.D,

CONTINUING EDUCATION

Program

Werkshap in Clinical Necuropsychclogy
Sensory Loss in the Aged Conference

Assessment of Frontoelimbic Forebrain

Forensic Neuropsychology

Neuropsycholegy in Clinical Practice

Neuropsychological Features of Dementia

Forensic Neuropsychology

Asscssment of Subeortical Disorders

The Neuropsychology of Memaory,
Attention and Judgement

Sponsoring Agency
and
Leader

Rene, Univ, of Nevada
Psychology Department
% hours

Reneg, Univ, of Nevada
Medical School
12 hours

National Academy of
Neuropsychology
Karl Pribram, M.D,

3 hours

National Academy of
Neuropsychology
Sherry Skidmore, Ph.D,
3 hours

Reno, Univ. of Nevada
Gorden J. Chelune, Ph.D,
S hours

National Academy of
Neuropsychologists
Nclson Burtters, Ph.D.
3 hours

National Academy of
Neuropsychologists
Melvin L. Swartz, Ph.D.
3 hours

National Academy of
Neuropsychologists
Raobert J. Sperdone, Ph.D.
2 hours

California Neuropsychalogy
Services _

Muriel Lezak, Ph.D.

G. Sachs, M.D.

J. Mueller, M.D,

6 hours
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Program

The Uses of Psychological Testing

Delirium - Recognition, Complications and
Management

What is Epilepsy? What's Not?

Rorschach - Advanced Interpretation

Screening for Neuropsycholopical

Impairment

Limbic System and Schizophrenia

Cognitive and Emotional Sequelae
of Closed Head Injuries

Neuroimaging and Neuropsychalogical
Assessment

Sponsoring Agency
and
Leader

Nevada Department of
Human Resources
John L. Wallace, Ph.D.
2 hours

Nevads Department of
Human Resources
Barry Cole, M.D.

I hour

Nevada Department of
Human Resources
John Eaton, M.D,

I hour

ABPF Summer Institute for

Post-Graduate Study in Psychology

Morrison Center
Fortland, Orcgon
Philip Erdberg, Ph.D.
27 hours

MNevada Deparrtment of
Human Resources

Ted W. Young, Ph.D.

2 hours

Nevada Department of
Human Resources
William Torch, M.D.

I hour

Nevada Department of
Human Resourees

Ted W. Young, Ph.D,

8 hours

Intermountain Neuropsychology
Interest Group

Salt Lake City

Erin D. Bigler, Ph.D.

6 hours
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Program

Child Neuropsycholegy

Mild/Mederate Brain Injury

Advances in Behavioral Aspeets of the
Dementias

Neurometrics and Brain Mapping Wcékshop

Developing Sensitivity to the Dually

Diagnosed Individual: Understanding Mental

Iliness in the Client with Mental
—~Retardation

Sponsoring Agency
and
Leader

Albert Einstein
College of Medicine
Postgraduate Course
Jane Bernstein, Ph.D.
15 hours

Intermountain Neuropsychology
Interest Group

Salr Lake City

David Nilsson, Ph.D.

7 hours

Intermountain Neuropsychology
Socicty

Jeffrey L. Cummings, M.D,

3 hours

Cadwell Laboratories
Ciarlron Cadwell, Ph.D.
14 hours

Nevada Department of Human

Resourges
Mary Mollner, RN, NS.W., C.S.

'003'?80

Year

8/9]

1191

2/92

6/92

1/21 &
22/93
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PUBLICATIONS

Wallace, J.L. (1959) Healing and the Therapist (Paper read beflore the psycholagy interns
seminar directed by Henry P. David, Ph.D., Trenton, NI).

Friedman, E., and Wallace, J.L. (1960) 11 comparative studics of Szondi profiles of
institutionalized mentally delective. 1. The sublimation phenomenon. Beitrage zur
Diagnostik, Prognestic and Therapie des Schicksals. Han Huber, Bern (Paper read before
the Zurich Conference on the Szondi Test in July 1960 by JLW).

Wallace, J.L. (1963) Microvibration study with normal, mentally retarded and brain
damaged children. University of Vienna (Doctoral Dissertation).

Wallace, J.L. (1969) in Die Microvibration by Rohracher, H., and Inanaga, K. Verlag Hans
Huber, Bern, Stuttgart, Wein (Studies on the relation between Microvibration and clinical
conditions),

Wallace, J.L. (1982) Technical Handbook of Test Date for Neuropsychology, Blors
Corporation, Madison,

Wallace, J.L. (1984) Wechsler Memory Scale Data Repository. The International Journal of
Clinical Neuropsychalogy. Yelume VI, Number 3, 216-226.

Wallace, J.L. (1988) Baedeker of MMPI Interpretations -- A Handbook of Trial MMPI
Statements. The American Psychological Assessment Exchange. Milwaulee.

Wallace, J.L. (1990) Bacdeker of Rorschach Statements -- A Handbook of Trial Rorschach
Interpretive Statements, The American Psycholagical Asscssment Exchange. Milwaukee.

Wallace, J.L. (1990) Baedeker of Wechsler Statements and Data -- A Handbook of Trial
Wechsler Statements. The American Psychological Assessment Exchange. Milwaukee
(Neuropsychological implications of the Wechsler data are stressed).

Wallace, J.L. (1991) Neuropsychological Reference Group Test Data with Trial
Interpretations. The American Psychological Asscssment Exchange, Milwaukee.
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LAW OFFICES OF RECEIVED

JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR. FEB 1 61994
Attorneys at Law i
A Professional Carparation Ans'd............
523 West Third Street

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-2228
Telephone (501) 371-9131
JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR.* Facsimile (501) 378-0888 * Allen licensed in
CRAIG LAMBERT D.C. ard Tennessee

M LT3
ARK ALAN JESSE February 14, 1994

OF COUNSEL
THECDORE C. LAMB

Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: 1In the Matter of:
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D,
License No. 87-26P
Hearing No. 93-05

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please let your records reflect that I no longer represent Dr.
Wilkins in this matter and it is Dr. Wilkins and his new counsel’s
responsibility to be in attendance at the hearing set for February
25, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. I am forwarding a copy of the Order and
Notice of Continuance of Hearing to Dr. Wilkins.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

JWHIx:sw

cc: William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant Telephone:;
Attorney General (501) 682-2007
To: Janet Welsh

From: Leigh Anne Treat= f—
Date: January 28, 1994

Re: Wilkens Hearing

Attached is the Order and Notice of Continuance of
Hearing for Dr. Wilkens. Please sign it and send it
certified mail as soon as possible. Dr. Wilkens must receive
this on or before February 2, 1994.

I will contact you soon about getting ready for the
public hearing. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

RECEIVED
JAN 3 1198%
114 —
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No., 87=26P HEARING NO. 93~05

QBDEB_AHD_HQIIQE_QE.QQHIIEHBHQE.QI-HEBEI&&

On its own motion, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatery hearing
should be held on February 25, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. at the
offices of the Arkansas State Board of Psycholegical
Examiners at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415, Little Rock, AR
72201.

I.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A., §17-96-101 et seq., and the
rules and regulations adopted by the Board thereunder.
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychologist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26P. Dr. Wilkens
has been licensed in the State since October 19, 1987.

II.

The respondent is hereby notified of his right to appear
in person and with his attorney and present evidence %o
confront the allegations that the respondent did violate the
stipulations entered into with the Board pursuant to A.C.A.
§25-15-208(b) in a hearing held before the Board in the

following manner:
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A. That the respondent failed to develop and have
approved an appropriate remedial plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to submit and have
approved a supervisor who is qualified to supervise the
respondent’s area of practice.

C. That the respondent failed to provide the Board with
documentation evidencing that he is qualified to practice
forensic psychology.

III.

The Board of examiners in Psychology has determined that
a hearing sheuld be held in order to resolve the allegations
contained herein and to determine whether the respondent is
in violation of §17-96-203(3) and Rules 2.5(B) (4), (C)(1)
and (2), and 10.5(H) adopted thereunder and if so, whether
any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probation 6r a
remedial/rehabilitation plan or any other penalty consistent
with the Board’s authority.

Iv.

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respondent
fails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the

respondent’s absence. The allegations in this Notice of
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Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent fails to appear or get a continuance of this
hearing.

v.

The Board will consider all relevant and material
testimony and evidence in order to determine whether there
is a violation of the Board’s Act or Rules.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, the respondent is hereby notified and

requested to attend a hearing on February 25, 1994, at 9:00
a.m. at the offices of the Arkansas State Board of
Psychological Examiners at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415,
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201. The respondent may be heard
in person or by counsel and may offer such witnesses,
affidavits, and documentary evidence in defense of the above
charges which are relevant and material to the above
charges. The record will be completed on the date of the
hearing, after the Board has heard all testimony from
witnesses and any documents that will be introduced at the
hearing. No further exhibits, documents or testimony will
be included in the record after the hearing is concluded on
the above date. The respondent’s failure to appear on that
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date may result in the immediate suspension of his license
to practice as a psychologist in the State of Arkansas.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
IN PSYCHOLOGY
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant Telephone:
Attorney General (501) 682-2007
To: Janet Welsh, Executive Secretary

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
From: Leigh Anne Treat J)-yt
Date: January 31, 1994

Re: Dr. Wilkens hearing

Janet - please distribute copies of the attached letter
and Order and Notice of Continuance of Hearing to all the
Board members. Also, please send copies of the material that
I gave you on Friday on Dr. Wilkens to any Board members who
do not have copies yet.

Thank you for your help. Call me if you have any
questions.
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant Telephone:
Attorney General January 31, 1994 (501) 682-2007

Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: Dr. William Wilkens

Dear Board Members:

As you know, the Board voted at its meeting on January
28, 1994 to have Dr. Wilkens appear before the Board on
February 25, 1994. I also distributed copies of materials
recently sent to me by Dr. Wilkens’ attorney.

Please review the material carefully Xeeping in mind the
requirements of the settlement agreement between Dr. Wilkens
and the Board. I will conduct the February 25, 1994 meeting
as a formal hearing with a hearing officer and court
reporter. This is so that the Board may take any
disciplinary action at that time against Dr. Wilkens. I need
not remind you that this matter has been pending for over two
years, and Dr. Wilkens continues to practice despite his
failure to comply with the settlement agreement.

Additionally, it is important that Dr. Jackscon, Dr.
Skinner and Mr. @) be present at this hearing so that
there may be a quorum. Since Dr. Rickert has been involved
in the Miskelly trial, she should probably recuse herself
from participating in any further proceedings involving Dr.
Wilkens. Dr. DeReock has already recused himself, and Dr.
Griffen will be unable to vote because of her involvement in
this matter as chair.
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Arkansas Board of Examiners
in psychology

January 31, 1994

Page Two

I am enclosing a copy of the Order and Notice of
Continuance of Hearing in this matter. If any of you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

- 4 pra— '

gh Anne Treat
Assistant Attorney General

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. B7-26P HEARING NO. 93-05
AND HOT TINUAN

on its own motion, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
paychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
should be held on February 25, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. at the
offices of the Arkansas State Board of Psychological
Examiners at 101 East éapitol, Suite 415, Little Rock, AR
72201.

I.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. §17-96-101 et seq. and the
rules and regulations adopted by the Board thereunder.
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychologist in the
state of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26P. Dr. Wilkens
has been licensed in the State since October 19, 1987.

II.

The respondent is hereby notified of his right to appear
in person and with his attorney and present evidence to
confront the allegations that the respondent did violate the
stipulations entered into with the Board pursuant to A.C.A.
§25-15-208 (b) in a hearing held before the Board in the

following mannexr:
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A. That the respondent failed to develop and have
approved an appropriate remedial plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to submit and have
approved a supervisor who is gqualified to supervise the
respondent’s area of practice.

C. That the respondent failed to provide the Board with
documentation evidencing that he is gualified to practice
forensic psychology.

III.

The Board of examiners in Psychology has determined that
a hearing should be held in order to resolve the allegations
contained herein and to determine whether thé respondent is
in violation of §17-96-203(3) and Rules 2.5(B) (4), (C)(1)
and (2), and 10.5(H) adopted thereunder and if so, whether
any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probation or a
remedial/rehabilitation plan_br any other penalty consistent
with the Board’s authority.

Iv.

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respondent
fails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the

respondent’s absence. The allegations in this Notice of
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Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent fails to appear or get a continuance of this
hearing.

V.

The Board will consider all relevant and material
testimony and evidence in order to determine whether there
is a violation of the Board’s Act or Rules. '

ORDER

WHEREFORE, the respon@ent is hereby notified and
requested to attend a hearing on February 25, 1994, at 9:00
a.m. at the offices of the Arkansas State Board of
Psychological Examiners at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415,
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201. The respondent may be heard
in person or by counsel and may offer such witnesses,
affidavits, and documentary evidence in defense of the above
charges which are relevant and material to the above
charges. The record will be completed on the date of the
hearing, after the Board has heard all testimony from
witnesses and any documents that will be intreduced at the
hearing. No further exhibits, documents or testimony will
be included in the record after the hearing is concluded on

the above date. The respondent’s failure to appear on that
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date may result in the immediate suspension of his license

to practice as a psychologist in the State of Arkansas.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
IN PSYCHOLOGY

003794

ADD 2247



Arkan s Board of
| Examiners in Psychology

edp
J %,

101 East Capitol,

(501) 682-6167

July 9, 1993

Mr. John Wesley Hall, Jr., Attorney at Law
523 West Third Street
Little Rock, AR 72201

William E, Wilkins, Fh.D.
Suite 100, Executive Center
1217 Stone Street

P.0. Box 2125 ;
Jonesboro, AR 72402

Dear Sirs:

The Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology has placed you on the
agenda for July 16, 1993, at 4:00 o'clock, p.m. It is my
understanding that, at that time, you will present to the Board a
written plan of remediation and provide for supervision of Dr.
Wilkins' practice in accordance with the previous agreement reached
with the Board on February 18, 1992,

You have agreed to presemt such a remediation plan prior to July
16, 1993, in writing, although Dr. Atkinson or the supervising
psychologist who must be approved by the Board may or may not be
present on July 16, 1993, You have agreed that either Dr. Atkinson
and yourself or the supervising psychologist approved by the Board
will, at some point, meet with the Board to discuss the proposed
plan and that the Board will, at that time, consider whether to
amend the proposal in accordance with the original agreement
entered on February 18, 1992,

You have further agreed not to hold yourself ocut as or practice as
a neuropsychologist hereafter. Furthermore, you have agreed that
in accordance with the previous agreement of February, 1992, that
you will continue to refrain from providing either assessment or
therapy services in cases involving current accusations of sexual
abuse until the Board approves the remedial plan and the quarterly
reports are submitted by the supervisor for & six-month peried.

Sincerely,

Prean o /%/741,.*%5

Patricia L. Griffen, Ph.I;.

Chairperson
003795 DR

Suite 415

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
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STATE OF TENNESSEE Mns'd..........
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
BUREAL OF MANPOWER AND FACILITIES
HEALTH RELATED BOARDS
814 JEFFERSON AVENUE
MEMPHIS, TN 38105
October 20, 1993
S,

Arkangas Board of Examiners in Psychology

1515 W. Seventh Street, Suite 315

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Board Administrator,

I am an investigator for the State of Tennessee, Division of
Health Related Boards, and I am conducting an investipgation for
the Tennessee Board of Psychological Examiners.

Please provide me with certified copies of Board Orders,
Agreements, and/or notices of charges relating to Dr. William
Wilkins, respondent #91-05,

I appreciate any assistance you can render.

Sincerely,

orrr & Zr—

Kerry W Tygrett

Investigator

Health Related Boards

(901)543-7583 ’

EWT /91049293
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General
Winston Bryant September 29, 1993 Telaphone:
Allomey Ceneral {501) 682-2007

Mr. Phillip Crego
Blackman Law Firm
512 W. Jefferson Ave.
P.0O. Box 1233
Jonesboro, AR 72403

Re: Settlement Agreement of Dr. William E. Wilkins
Dear Mr. Crego:

The Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology has
requested that I write this letter regarding the
above-referenced matter. The Board will be meeting on
Friday, October 15, 1993 at 101 East Capitol, Suite 415,
Little Rock, Arkansas to finalize the settlement agreement
and would like Dr. Wilkins to be present at 11:00 a.m.

In order to comply with the ssttlement agreement, Dr.
Wilkins must choose another supervisor because the one
currently selected is not qualified in forensic psycheology.
Additionally, Dr. Wilkens needs to submit a description of
the nature of his practice to the Board. Dr. Wilkins may
also submit a response to Mike Hazelwood’s psychological
examination if he so chooses.

I apologize for the delay in addressing this matter. If
You need a copy of the settlement agreement, T will be happy
to send it to you. Please do not hesitate to call me if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

=5 7\ ===l
( &bﬁh (At e
Leigh Anne Treat

Assistant Attorney General

cc: Dr. Patricia Griffen, Chair
Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology

003797
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-26P HEARING NO. 93-15F
(9] CE OF

Due to the lack of guorum on June 18, 1953, you are
hereby notified that the attached Order and Notice of
Hearing has been amended to continue the hearing until June
26, 1993, at 10:00 a.m., at the offices of the Attorney
General, located at 200 Tower Building, 323 Center Street,
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201. The attached Order and Notice
of Continuance of Hearing has been amended to reflect the

change in date of the hearing.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
PSYCHOLOGY

T 0 Wiet 0

Dr. Elliot Fielstein

Date: 5" 2 a'q_:’;n_

003798
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant Telephone:
Attorney General (501) 682-2007
M E A
TO: Ginger

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, AR 72201

FROM: RICK HOGAN { X

SUBJECT: William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

DATE: May 27, 1993

Enclosed is "Order and Notice of Continuance of Hearing"
and "Notice of Continuance of Hearing" in the William E.
Wilkins’ case. Please have Julie sign the Notice and send by
Certified Mail, Return Receipt requested on Friday, May 28,
1993,

Also enclosed find "Ethical Principles of Psychologists
and Code of Conduct" and "Arkansas Register Transmittal
Sheet."

/ne
Attachment

003799
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-26P HEARING NO. 93-15F

OTICE OF CO

On its own motion and based in part upon a complaint
against the respondent, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
should be held on June 26, 1993, at 10:00 o’clock, a.m. at
the offices of the Attorney General located at 200 Tower
Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201.

I,

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. § 17-96-301 et seqg. and the
rules and regulations adopted by the Beoard thereunder. Dr.
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychologist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26P. Dr. Wilkins
has been licensed in the state since October 19, 1987.

II.

The respondent is hereby notified of his right to appear
and present evidence to confront the allegations of
negligent or wrongful actions in performance of his duties
in violation of A.C.A. § 17-96-310 et seq. and the rules and
_regulations of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
adopted thereunder as follows:

A. That the respondent did engage in negligent or

003800
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wrongful action in the performance of his duties when he had
a male patient under the age of majority expose his
genitalia for purposes of confirming allegations of sexual
abuse by the child’s sister.

B. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions in the performance of his duties by failing
to properly care for and treat a young female patient under
the age of majority who had complained of sexual misconduct
on the part of her brother.

C. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions by treating numercus family members in both
individual, marital, and family therapy, without considering
the implications of the multiple therapeutic relationships.

D. That the respondent did engage in negligent and
wrongful actions by holding himself out as a "Licensed
Neuropsychologist"™ in Arkansas.

E. That the respondent did engage in negligent and
wrongful actions by administering neuropsycholegical tests
in idiosynecratic ways ignoring validated procedures and
diminishing the validity of his findings.

ITI.

That the respondent did commit negligent and wrongful
actions by vioclating the probationary stipulations entered
into with the Board pursuant to a settlement agreement in
the following manner: _

A, That the respondent failed to dewvelop and have

ncc229
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approved an appropriate remedial plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to undergc the necessary
supervision of his practice for the minimum of six (6)
months as agreed pursuant to the probationary stipulations
entered into between the Board and the respondent.

C. That the respondent has failed to provide guarterly
reports from his supervisor to the Board describing the
nature cf any remedial program and the status of the
respondent’s practice.

D. That the respondent failed to provide the Board with
a report from his supervisor documenting his opinicn whether
the respondent is able to continue in the practice of
psychology.

E. That the evaluation of the respondent conducted by
Michael G. Hazelwood, Ph.D., Clinical/Neuro Psychological
Consultant, indicated factors which impair the respondent’s
ability to practice psychclegy.

v,

The Board of Examiners in Psychology has determined that
a hearing should be held in order to resclve the allegations
contained herein and te determine whether the respondent is
in violation of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology Act and the rules and regulations adopted

thereunder.

ncec229
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V.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider
whether the rules and regulations of the Board or the Board
of Examiners in Psychology Act has been violated and if so,
whether any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probatiocn or a remedial and
rehabilitative plan required by the Board of Examiners in
Psychology pursuant to A.C.A. § 17-96-310 et sedq. and the
rules and regulations of the Board.

Vs

The respondent is hereby notified fhat continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respondent
fails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the
respondent’s absence. The allegations in this Notice of
Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent fails to appear or get a continuance of the
hearing as notified above.

VII.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider all
relevant material testimony and evidence in order to
determine whether there is a violation of the Board of
Examiners in Psychology Act or rules and regulations adopted
thereunder.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, the respondent is hereby notified and

. nce229
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requested to attend a hearing on June 26, 1993, at 10:00
o’clock, a.m. at the Office of the Attorney General, 200
Tower Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas.
The respondent may be heard in person or by counsel and may
offer such witnesses, affidavits, and documentary evidence
in defense of the above charges which are relevant and
material to the above charges. The record will be completed
on the date of the hearing, after the Board has heard all
testimony from witnesses and reviewed any documents that
will be introduced at the hearing. No further exhibits,
documents or testimony will be included in the record after
the hearing is concluded on the above date. The
respondent’s failure to appear on that date may result in
the immediate suspension of his license to practice

peychology in the State of Arkansas.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
PSYCHOLOGY

Dr. Elliot Fielstein

Date:

ncc229%
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-26P HEARING NO. 93-15F

ORDER AND NOTICE OF HEARING

On its own motion and based in part upon a complaint
against the respondent, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
should be held on June 18, 1993, at 10:00 o’clock, a.m. at
the offices of the Attorney General located at 200 Tower
. Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201.

L

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. § 17-96=301 et seg. and the
rules and regulations adopted by the Board thereunder. Dr.
William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychologist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87-26P. Dr. Wilkins
-has been licensed in the state since October 19, 1987.

IX.

The respondent is hereby notified of hia'right to appear
and present evidence to confront the allegations of
negligent or wrongful actions in performance of his duties
in violation of A.C.A. § 17-96=310 et seqg. and the rules and
regulations of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
adopted thereunder as follows:

A. That the respondent did engage in negligent or

003805
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wrongful action in the performance of his duties when he had
a male patient under the age of majority expose his
genitalia for purposes of confirming allegations of sexual
abuse by the child’s sister.

B. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions in the performance of his duties bf failing
to properly care for and treat a young female patient under
the age of majority who had complained of sexual misconduct
on the part of her brother.

C. That the respondent @id engage in neqligeﬁt or
wrongful actions by treating numerous family members in both
individual, marital, and family therapy, without considering
the implications of the multiple therapeutic relationships.

D. That the respondent did engage in negligent and
wrongful actions by holding himself out as a "Licensed
Neuropsychologist™ in Arkansas.

E. That the respondent did engage in negligent and
wrongful actions by administering neuropsychological tests
in idiosyncratic ways ignoring validated procedures and
diminishing the validity of his findings.

III.

That the respondent did commit negligent and wrongful
actions by violating the probationary stipulations enteresd
into with the Board pursuant to a settlement agreement in
the following manner:

A. That the respondent failed to develop and have

nccess
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approved an appropriate remedial plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to undergo the necessary
supervision of his practice for the minimum of six (6)
months as agreed pursuant to the probationary stipulations
entered into between the Board and the respondent.

C. That the respondent has failed to provide quarterly
reports from his supervisor to the Board describing the
nature of any remedial program and the stgtus of the
respondent’s practice.

D. That the respondent failed to provide the Board with
a report from his supervisor documenting his opinion whether
the respondent is able to continue in the practice of
psychology.

E. That the evaluation of the respondent conducted by
Michael G. Hazelwood, Ph.D., Clinical/Neuro Psychological
Consultant, indicated factors which impair the respondent’s
ability to practice psychology.

Iv.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology has determined that
a hearing should be held in order to resolve the allegations
contained herein and to determine whether the respondent is
in violation of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology Act and the rules and requlations adopted

thereunder.

ncecs58
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The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider
whether the rules and regulations of the Board or the Board
of Examiners in Psychology Act has been violated and if so,
whether any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probation or a remedial and
rehabilitative plan reguired by the Board of Examiners in
Psychology pursuant to A.C.A. § 17-96-310 et seq. and the
rules and regulations of the Board.

VI.

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and if the respondent
Eails to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the
respondent’s absence. The allegations in this Notice of
Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent fails to appear or get a continuance of the
hearing as notified above.

VII.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider all
relevant material testimony and evidence in order to
determine whether there is a violation of the Board of
Examiners in Psychology Act or rules and regulations adopted
thereunder.

ORDER
WHEREFCORE, the respondent is hereby notified and

requested to attend a hearing on June 18, 1993, at 10:00

nccss
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o’clock, a.m. at the Office of the Attorney General, 200
Tower Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas.
The respondent may be heard in person or by counsel and may
offer such witnesses, affidavits, and documentary evidence
in defense of the above charges which are relevant and
material to the abhva charges, The record will be completed
on the date of the hearing, after the Board has heard all
testimony from witnesses and reviewed any documents that
will bé introduced at the hearing. No further exhibits,
documents or testimony will be included in the record after
the hearing is concluded on the above date. The
respondent’s failure to appear on that date may result in
the immediate suspension of his license to practice

psychology in the State of Arkansas.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
PSYCHOLOGY

Dr. Elliot Fielstein

Date:

nccss
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AL At bk OAUARLIAITLL AL W RASILNENRD AN FOLIWOVLANST

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLTIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-26P HEARING NO. 93-15F
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

STATE OF ARKANSAS )

)
COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD ]

To: William E. Wilkins, Th.D.

2 Foxwood Executive Center, Suite 100
1217 Stone Streset

P. 0. Box 2125

Jenesboro, AR 72402

You are commanded and suwmoned, pursuant to A.C.A. §
17=-80-102, to present the folloewing documents to the
Arkansas Board of Exaniners in Psychology on or before June
23, 1993:

1. All insurance records concerning the family in
guestion which are the subject of the Order and Notice of
Hearing No. 93~15F;

2. all billing records and other statements concerning

the above-referenced family which is the subject of the

complaint leading te the Order and Notice of Hearing; and

3. madical records ot‘—-

BEJARD COF EXAMINERES IN
PSYCHOLOGY

G (2 flort P

Dr. George ‘DeRoeck, Secratary

(Jewns 18 153
7

Date
RECEIVED

JUN 2 2 1993 TOTAL P, 22
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General
* Winston Sryant « Telzphone:
Atiornay Genaral ‘ {501) 882-200'
FAX TRANSMISSION
TO: DR. BELLIOT FIZLSTELN

FROM: =rricz zogay
DATE: 5-14-33

NUMBER OF PAGES _: __ (including this page)

If you have roblems recelvin trlnsm!ul
J; oonmwﬂnp above at (501)682-2047. Fax o:,
1-682-8084. 1967

THIS IS THE REVISED ORDER AND NOTICE OF
HEARING.

Nancy
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN FSYCHOLOGY

IN THE MATTER OF:

WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D. RESPONDENT
License No. 87-2ép HEARING NO. 93-15F SMYP

ORDER_AND NOTICE OF HEARTNG

On its own motien and based in part upon a complaint
against the respondent, the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology has determined that an adjudicatory hearing
should be held on June 18, 1993, at 10:00 o’clock, a.m. at
the offices of the Attorney General located at 200 Tower
Building, 323 Centex Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201,

X.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to the authority
given to the Board in A.C.A. § 17-96-301 et seqg, and the
rules and regulations adopted by the Board thereunder. Dr.
‘William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. is a licensed psychologist in the
State of Arkansas and holds License No. 87=26P. Dr. wWilkins
has been licensed in the state since October 19, 1987.

II.

The respondent is hereby notified of his right to appear
and present evidence to confront the allegations of
negligent or wrongful actions in performance of his duties
in violation of A.C.A, § 17-96-310 et seg. and the rules and
regulations of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Paychology
adopted thersunder as follows:

A. That the respondent did engage in negligent or

003812
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wrongful action in the performance of his duties when he
participated in and reguested that a male patient under the
age of majority expose his genitalia for purposes of
confirming allegations of sexual abusea by the child’s
sister.

B. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions in the performance of his duties by failing
to properly care for and treat a young fenmale patient under
the age of majority who had complained of sexual migconduct
on the part of her brother.

C. That the respondent did engage in negligent or
wrongful actions by treating numerous family members in both
individual, marital, and family therapy, without considering
the implications of the multiple therapeutic relationships,

D. That the respondent did engage in negligent and
wrongful actions by holding himself out as a "Licensed
Neuropsychologist" in Arkansas.

E, That the respcondent did engage in negligent and
wrongful actions by administering neurcpsychological tests
in idiosyncratic ways ignoring validated procedures and
diminishing the validity of his findings.

IT3,

That the respondent did cemmit negligent and wrongful
ections by violating the probationary stipulations entered
into with the Board pursuant to a settlement agreament in

the following manner:

nocss 003813
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A. That the respondent failed to develop and have
appraoved an appropriate remedial plan which provided for
supervision over the respondent’s practice.

B. That the respondent failed to undergo the necessary
supervision of his practice for the minimum of six (6)
months as agreed pursuant to the probationary stipulations
entered into between the Board and the respondent.

C. That the respondent has failed to provide guarterly
reports from his supervisor to the Board describing the
nature of any remedial program and the status of the
vespondent’s practics.

D. That the respondent failed to provide the Boara with
@ report from his supervisor documenting his opinion whether
the respondent is able to continue in the practice of
paychalngy;

E. That the evaluation of the respondent conducted by
Michael G. Hazelwood, Ph.D., Clinical/Neuro Psychological
Consultant, indicated factors which impair the respondent’s
ability to practice reycholegy.

Iv,

The Board of Examiners in Psychology has determinad that
a hearing should be held in order to resolve the allegations
contained herein and to determine whether the respondent is
in violation of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology Act and the rules and regqulations adopted

thersunder.
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V.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider
whether the rules and regulations of the Board or the Board
of Examiners in Psychology Act has been violated and if 8o,
whether any penalties should be assessed which may include
revocation, suspension, probation or a remedial and
rehabilitative plan required by the Board of Examiners in
Psycholeogy pursuant to A.C.A., § 17-96-310 et seg. and the
rules and regulations of the Board.

VIi.

The respondent is hereby notified that continuances
shall be granted only for good cause, and 1f the respondent
falls to appear at the hearing, and has not obtained a
continuance, the Board may conduct a hearing in the
respondent'’s absence. The allegations in this Notice of
Hearing will be considered as true and substantiated if the
respondent fails to appear or get a continuance of the
hearing as notified above.

VII.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology will consider all
relevant material tastimony and evidence in order to
determine whether there is a violation of the Board of
Examiners in Peychology Act or rules and regulations adepted

thereunder.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, the respondent is hereby notified and
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requested to attend a hearing on June 18, 1993, at 10:00
o’clock, a.m. at the Office of the Attorney General, 200
Tower Building, 323 Center Street, Little Rock, Arkansas.
The respondent may be heard in person or by counsel and may
offer such witnesses, affidavits, and documentary evidence
in defense of the above charges which are relevant and
material to the above charges. The cecord will be completed
on the date of the hearing, after the Board has heard all
testimony from witnesses and reviewed any documents that
will be introduced at the hearing. No further exhibits,
documente or tastimony will be included in the record after
the hearing is concluded on the above date. The
respondent’s failure to appear on that date may result in
the immediate suspension of his license to practice

peychology in the State of Arkansas.

ARFANSAE BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
PSYCHOLOGY

Dr. Elliot Pielstein

Date:

nocb8

003816

ADD 2269



- SRR\ Arkan s Board of
(sC:%7 =) Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-68167

FAX # (5S01) 682-6165

TO: Ef d( méﬂﬂﬁ. 4&(54' Aﬁ"ﬁ@ 0@\,
FROM: (Eﬂ.’:'f/m Frelclein , pl;fd««a[ % qu,—a(
DATE: f/“/"l -

NUMBER OF PAGES SENT INCLUDING THIS COVER SHERT

_ 3

r

ik, |
As pre o rtr.el# m\re’rsa:f;m{ 6;!.@,-.;—( )
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Arkan 1s Board of
Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6167

Angust 10, 1942

Curtis Atkinsen. Ph.D.

Professional Plaza |
ET01 A-2 Spouth Caraway

dJoneshors AR 72401

Dzar DPr, AtKkinson:

The Board of Examiners in Pssychology haz not vat receised
any correspondence from you as superviszor for William E
Wilkips, Ph.D. 4= par a sattlejgent agrecment entrled L

by Im. Kilkinz and this Bpard, a veme=disl plan from the
suvefvisor is reguived and muwst be appraverd by thie Board.
Youl ware se=nt & letter dated June 5, 1992 acknowledeing wour
tole as supsryvisor and askins that vou foranlate s plan for
femadiation.

»
nto

You will be granted 21 davs freom the date pf this lettsr to
have submitted & rvehsbililation pian. Otherwise, this Beard
will declars a £f3:lure ta comply with the sstelement
Aagredment. A8 a result, Bpr. Wilkins mar bs subjisot o a
citation to bBe resclied in a formsl heaping,

fY sou have beawn supervisineg Dy, Wilkins, plesses submit! a
copy of any supsrvision plan ¥ou mavy kava developed; u liast
of

contact dates which should include length of z=ach
supsrvisien sessiob,; & summary of the content of eaeh
supervision session, and a raport of progress to date, T€
vau have not been supervising Pr. Wilkins, please axplain
the reasons in writing to this Board.

bSO M

Sincersaly,
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Arkan< s Board of
Examiners in Psychology

Augyst 10, 1982 (501] 682-6167

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D,

3 Foxwood Exscutive Center, Suite 223 A
1218 Stons Strest %
Jonesbore, AR 72401

Dear D1, Wilkins:

The settlement zzreement (Hespondent No. 91-03) = 2d_into
with the Board of Examianers in Pswvchology, dat »
was reviewsad to determine compliance with esch of £

conditions stipulated. The relevant documesntation which has
been received included: a letter to Curtis Atkinsan, Ph.D.
dated June 3, 14992 acknowiedzing his role as supervisor and
reguesting a remedisl plan; a lstier to Michael 4.
Hazlewood, Ph.D. dated May 11, 1952 reguesting completion of
an psvchological evaluation: a completed psyvieholozical
svaluation by Dr. Hazleweod datad June 17, 1992: & letter
from Dr. Hazlewood dated August 3, 1992 veferencing an
unpaid bill for service for ths psveholsgieoasl evaluation.

A review of these materials revealsd two areas of
noncompliance: no remedial plan from the supervisor Dr.
Atkinson has ¥et been received; and. fzilure to pay fess for
psyenological evaluation., A remedial plan for sunervision
ig required in the settlement agreemsnt, as referenced in
paragraph 7, Pavment of all costs assoeciated with
supervision and evaluation incurred as a result of the
agreement is referenced in paragraph 11,

You are zranted a period of 21 dayvs from the date of this
leftter fo comply in full with the settlement agreement on
the above two matbers, Failure te do 2o may result in the
Board of Ixaminers in Psycholozy citing vou with & vioclatien
of tha t2rms of the agreement, witlh the matter tao be
resolved at a Formal hearing,

Sincerely,

Elliot Fielstein. Ph.D.
Chair

BF/ jW
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RECEIVED

4 JUL 2 71992
p— hns'd............
STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General
Winston Bryant July 24, 1892 Telephore
Attarney General (501) 682-2007

Ms. Julie Chandler

Board of Examiners in Paychology
101 East Capiteol, Suite 415
Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: William B. Wilkins, P.A.

Dear Julie:

I am receiving telephcone calls from Murrey L., Grider,
Attorney at Law who represents William E. Wilkins. He is
asking about the Certificate of Registration which he had
apparently sent payment of $25.00 to receive from the
Board. Apparently he has received no word from the Board as
to whether his Certificate of Registration will be granted
or nor has he received a Certificate of Registration.
Furthermore, he is not received a reimbursement of the
$25.00 which he had previously sent.

Please inform me of the action of the Board and what has
taken place with regard to this Certificate of Registration.

Sincerely,

RDH:af
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MURREY L. GRIDER
ATTORNEY AT LAW

P. O. 80X 249 B892-2521 :

POCAHONTAS, AR 72455 §1~789/841

May 14 1992

PAY
ontor Arkansas Psychology Examiners Board | $ 25.00

Twenty-five and 00/100 —-====---mm-oooocommoococooococemmoooooe DOLLARS §

WW#W Planters and Stockmen Bank _E
S \“Plus

POCAHONTAS, ARKANSAS 72455

ror. DPr. Willaim E. Wilkins, P.A.
*00S 754 wOBLLWOTES

an

1 M i BT o5 0 1 iGN 7155

e S
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